
RESPONDENT'S EXHIBIT 2 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/17/2012



TIER II INSPECTIC 

Date: . February 22, 2011 Date of 

To: Ed Bakowski last In 

From: Joseph N. Kotas ID#: 

Source: Chicago Coke Company, RID: 1 
Inc. -

Address: 11400 S. Burley Ave. SIC#: 

CitylZip: Chicago, IL 60617 

Contact/Title: Simon Beemsterboer Tei No.: 

Stephen Beemsterboer 

Allen Beemsterboerl Owners 

Purpose of Inspection: Special Request 

3312 

(708) 460-2442 

16109 South 108th 
Ave. 

Orland Park, IL 
60467 

Chicago Coke Company, Inc. is the owner of the former LTV Steel coke plant in Chicago. The 
coke plant consists of sixty coke ovens, joined together in an arrangement known as a battery, 
and an accompanying by-products recovery plant. 

The battery is a six (6) meter Krupp-Wilputte design with necessary apparatus used to 
manufacture metallurgical coke. Equipment on site includes: two movable "Larry cars" which 
charge the coal through ports on top of each oven; removable lids on top .of each port, a coal 
silo for gravity feeding of larry cars; standpipes which direct hot gases to a collecting main via 
goosenecks; two c'oke oven doors for each oven (one on the "pushing" side and one on the 
"quench" side); four (4) coke oven gas ("COG') flare stacks for emergency gas discharge, a 
charging emissions control system, a pushing emission control system, a quench tower, a 
mobile quench car and ancillary coal and coke processing equipment. 

The coke battery is a "recovery" type battery in which gases created during the destructive 
distillation of coal are recovered. (Whereas a "non-recovery" battery is one'in which gases are 
destroyed.) Recovered gases are routed to a by-products plant, which processes the gas for 
subsequent use as a fuel in the coke oven and boiler house. 

During operation, about 70% of the clean coke oven gas produced is consumed by the coke 
battery via an underfire system. Waste gas exits through the combustion stack. The remaining 
30% of the COG produced is sent to the boiler house to drive the steam turbines. 
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0316()OAMC 
Chicago Coke Co. lnc. 
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

Permit No. 
96030032 
031100038 
04010037 

.y. •.. -

04/20/04 

04/19/04 

04/16/04 

02/17/04 

01/28/04 

01114/04 

01/06/04 

12/19/03 

11/26/03 

Type 
Title V 
Construction 
Construction 

Issued 
06/15/00 
01/28/04 
01/22/04 

Exp Date 
06/15/05 
N/A 
N/A 

Unit 
Coke Plant 
Transloading Facility 
PROven System 

Permit Denial issued for Construction of PROven System fo~ Coke Ovens. 

Chicago Coke; via consultant URS, submits an extension for "the Minor 
Source 90 day IEPA review period for the Minor Modifcation of an Existing 
Major Source Construction Permit Application-PROven System. 

Chicago Coke submits Annual Compliance Certification for 2003. 
Continuous compliance reported except for initial notification of 40 CFR 63 
Subpart CCCCC applicability. 

Notice of Adjustment of Construction Permit Application Fee issued by 
Permit Section. This document notes that a request for modifications to the 
coke oven was addressed by a separate construction permit. 

Chicago Coke issued a construction permit for a new transloading facility to 
allow coal transport from rail to barge/boat (90%) and truck (10%) 

Re-submittal for Minor Modification of PROven System Construction Permit 
Application. The application states "only the control equipment will be 
modified by the proposed project." There appears to be no mention of a 
Padaup rebuild. "The modifications are intended to decrease leak rates of 
the ovens and allow smoother pressure transitions within the ovens during 
charging." Also, "Prior to restart of the coke ovens, Chicago Coke Co 

. proposes to increase the effectiveness of the currentpollution.controls 
systems ... " 

Annual Compliance Certification for 2002 and ERMS reports for 2002 and 
2003 submitted. 

Notice of Additional Construction Permit Application Fees. $5000 due for 
transloading facility permit. 

VN"A-2003-00356 issued for failure to submit compliance certification for 
2002. 
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031600AMC 
Chicago Coke Co. Inc. 
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

10117/03 Construction Permit Application received for a Minor Modification of a 
CAAPP Source. This application was for the transload system (which is 
independent of coke plant operations) and for PROven coke oven pressure 
control system. On the front page it also mentions: "Required start-up 
maintenance to the facility wi! be performed starting in January of 2004 and 
first coking production is expected.by early 2005. The restart will be a 
padup restart that will include the installation of an additional control for 
coke oven gas emissions." 

07/14/03 Title V permit revised to reflect only a change of ownership. (L TV to 
Chic.::Igo COKe Co.) 

June,2003 Thyssen Krupp inspects coke battery. Provides cost estimates to 
Beemsterboer. 

Dec 30,2002 Beemsterboer becomes owner of the coke oven property. 

12/06/02 Inspection by FOS pursuant to lack of ERMS report. 

June, 2002 Coke oven battery inspection performed by Jim Richardson of LTV. 
Extensive damage discovered. 

06/13/02 Inspection by FOS. Environmental Manager describes shutdown. 

02/05/02 L lV sh.uts off all natural gas to ovens. "Cold idle" begins in winter. 

12/29/01 L lV pushes last oven. 

12/28/01 LTV goes on "hot idle." 

"This timeline is based on file material from the Des 'Plaines field office and may not contain all relevant items. 

05/07/04 J.Kotas: 

An inspection was conducted today at Chicago Coke Company, Inc. The inspection was 
prompted by a request from the IEPA to the USEPA in order to assist in making certain 
determinations regarding the coke plant. 

' .... " 

Ed Wojciechowski,"lron and Steel liaison and Kushal Sam, Environmental Engineer from. the 
Air and Radiation Division of USEPA Region Five and Joseph Kotas of Illinois EPA were the 
inspectors. Simon; Stephen and Allen Beemsterboer, current owners of the coke plant were 
joined by Keith Nay of U~S Corporation. A . R' !PCB 10 75 ..... dmm. elCOU'd -
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031600 AMC 
Chicago Coke Co. Inc. 
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

We began by convening to OJ conference room adjacent to a warehouse. Ed "Wojo" 
Wojciechowski generally led the proceedings .. Wojo asked what measures were taken by LTV . 
to bring down the battery. 

Keith Nay explained that he had been the Plant Engineer for LTV at this plant for 18 years and 
had worked at another coke plant before that, so has considerable experience in the field. 
Keith Nay stated that although LTV was gOing through bankruptcy proceedings, he felt that this 
coke plant in Chicago would one day manufacture coke again. He stated that LTV pushed the 
last oven empty on Dec 29,2001 and thatthe battery was left on "hot idle." Keith Nay stated 
that LTV had a German consultant make recommendations toward successfully cooling down 
the battery. (The brick in a coke battery is designed to stay hot, therefore any cooling can be 
potentially damaging.) Their German conSUltant, Thyssen Krupp, had stated that if they bring 
the plant down in a staged fashion there was a 50/50 chance it would not suffer irrevocable 
damage. They recommended a 10-day cool down period. This 10 days was extended to 30 
days, according to Keith Nay, as they considered that a slower cool down would work better 
than the recommended ten days to prevent any potential damage. During the cool down 
period, plant operators were involved with purging materials from the by-products plant and 

. doing other activities·. Keith Nay stated that he himself had made speCifications to the 
bankruptcy court that the clean-up of vessels and tanks in the plant be performed to a "RCRA 
Clean" level (which involved an "extra effort" over a "ReRA Empty:" level). ReRA Empty allows 
leaving up to an inch of waste in a vessel and may be sufficient for an acceptable level of 
environmental clean up, but he was concerned that leaving any of those mSlterials in any tanks 
would cause a detrimental impact for the tanks' potentially future reuse. Keith Nay stated, 
"Each and every vessel and heat exchanger had been cleaned". He went on to say that 
torches were not used to cut holes in tanks because the torch would damage the potential re­
use of the tank. A 10,000-psi water jet was used instead because this method would minimize 
damage. Keith Nay stated tllat he was "selfish" about the way he performed these activities 
because he had envisioned himself as the Plant Manager in the future. As such, he considered 
his own "5-10 year wish list" and accomplished items such as discarding all packing materials 
from the light oil scrubber. He said the shutdown provided "opportunities." Keith Nay stated 
that the bench beams (walk ways) were unbolted to allow for minimal buckling or constraining 
stress during cool down. The goosenecks topside of the battery were also unbolted to prevent 
any potential damage caused by a falling collecting main. . 

On February 5,2002 all natural gas was shut off and the battery allowed to cool. (See 
inspection report June 13, 2002.) 

An inspection was performed in June 2002 by Mr. Jim Richardson who was affiliated with L lV. 
He pulled out some "checkers" (bricks) and foun'd extensive damage to the corbelling system 
(brickwork under the battery). 

Steve B. then stated that the Beemsterboers knew there was extensive damage but were 
developing plans to operate the coke plant. They were thinking of hiring Michael Gratson, the 
former Plant Manager and other former employees. Beemsterboer statA· "'/P' 
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031600 AMC 
Chicago Coke Co. Inc. 
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

a decision to do a "pad-up rebuild" (completely new brick from the concrete pad up) because 
they think it is the "right thing to do right nowu (based on current economics.) 

The Beemsterboers and Wojo acknowledged that there is a shortage of coke in the United 
States at this time and coke is being imported from China. Steve added that emissions would 
be less with a pad-up re-build than if they were to try and run the coke .battery after a merely 
applying a patch where needed. Steve stated that they could run the coke plant for a couple of 
years using ceramic welding and whatever immediate fixes may be necessary and get money 
out of the plant. They said it has the potential to produce $100 million per year. They felt they 
were taking a long-term approach to the battery. 

Kushal Som asked for records related to some of their statements to which one of the 
Beemsterboers replied,"They're all in Springfield." Apparently there are sworn testimonies, 
activity books, checklists, etc. 

Wojo asked if any maintenance was performed on the plant during the intervening time period 
from Feb 2002 (cold idle) until the Dec 3D, 2002 sale of the property. Keith Nay stated that the 
plant was winterized. Steam and water pipes were flushed and other activities performed. 
Simon stated that at no time was there a lapse in security at the front gate. Keith Nay stated 
that there was a general respect for the property by former lTV employees who had to leave 
the premises after the bankruptcy. He said that offers were made by steel companies willing to 
pay big money for spiral coolers laying dormant at the plant. He said that they turned down 
those offers because they felt that the-plant would operate again. 

Apparently, the Beemsterboer group acquired the property on December 30, 2002. 

In June 2003, Thyssen Krupp performed an analysis of the damaged battery. They provided 
cost estimates. The cost estimates are roughly as follows: $88 million for a battery pad-up 
rebuild (of which $18 million is for new brick); $6 million for the PROven system (a pressure­
and emission control system for which a construction permit was applied for) and $10-12 
million for the by-products plant. Steven said these costs were "elective" and that the plant 
could (theoretically) be operated on a bare bones investment of about 35 million dollars total. 

Simon B. stated that Chicago Coke looked at financing, acquiring necessary permits, bought 
the ATUs an~ contacted agencies related to the re-starting of the plant. 

We returned to clarify the timeline. In February 2002 the battery went cold. Reserve Iron and 
Marine were interested in obtaining the property through the bankruptcy court. Steven B. 
stated that they had a face-to-face meeting with the permit section in November 2003. He 
summarized the content of the meeting with the permit section by saying ~hat there did not 
appear to be any problems. 

Wojo then asked further questions. "Did they plan to increase production over historical 
levels?" Keith Nay responded that they did not plan to increase production over historical 
levels. He said production capacity was determined by the design caf " • .. . .. 
which was 2,765 tons of coal charged per day. Admin. RecordlPCB 10-75 
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031600 AMC 
Chicago Coke Co.lnc. 
Date oflnspection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

Wojo asked what the implications of being considered a "new source" would mean to the 
present owners. Stephen B said that the main implication was 'Time." Stephen B 
elaborated. He said that if they don't get their order for brick in. then the possibility exists that 
"two or three other batteries will get built before this one." (The brick has to be specially 
fabricated and there are limited producers of coke oven brick.) This could cost them eight or 
nine months of delay. He added that there are two permits pending in Ohio. 

We went out and looked at the coke plant. (See photos.) According to Simon 8, there was 
one employee on the grounds (John Banks) that was an electrician. He was not observed. 
There was no physical activity observed in operation throughout the plant. There was no 
loading or unloading activity of any kind observed. There did not appear to be anything 
unusual going on during the plant walkthrough. We observed the by-products plant. Most 
vessels were observed with covers opened and interiors clean. The light oil scrubber was 
observed open and free of packing material as stated by Keith Nay earlier. Spiral coolers in 
several areas were observed with open doors and clean. Many of the flanged connections to 
equipment were unbolted with the bolts and latching devices nearby, sometimes in garbage 
cans. Many of the bolts were heavily rusted. 

There was standing water in several of the diked, secondary containment areas in the by­
products plant. (Due to the nature of the materials processed in this area, there were 
requirements for stormwater detention and secondary containment.) The effect of this 
standing water on existing equipment was not determined. The water was colored green by 
an unknown colorant. One piece of equipment observed was heavily corroded (see photo). 
Some tanks were observed and it couldn't be determined whether they were empty or not. 

In general. the disassembled equipment was left in an organized fashion. Covers removed 
from coolers were arranged in an orderly manner. Disconnected pipes were staged in 
segregated areas. More standing water was observed near the primary coolers. 

The coke battery did not show obvious deficiencies. The doors were all intact. On the topside, 
the oven ports were topped with a fiber fax cerewool (an insulation material) and then by the 
ceramic lids. This arrangement would help protect the seal between the port and lid. Only one 
bolt was left on each gooseneck as stated earlier in earlier discussion. In the basement of the 
battery, linkages were disconnected and dampers closed. Bolts were removed from the 
buckstays, to allow for movement during thermal gradients during cool down. Dampers were 
.closed to p~~vent air movement. We could not access the corbelling area where the brickwork 
under the battery was damaged. This could only be observed by dangerous entry inside the 
battery. The battery doors were in good condition (these had been replaced relatively 
recently.) 

The quench tower and combustion stack were still standing. No major structural damage was 
evident nor was there evidence of vandalism or looting .. 

Impressions after the walkthrough:·. The coke plant has not operated in ... -- ..... - .. ---- -rh~ 

condition of eqUipment for the most part seemed pretty good. The conAdmin. Record/PCB 10-75 
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031 GOOAMC 
Chicago Coke Co. Inc. 
Dale oflospection: May 07, 2004 

DRAFT 

water-cooling towers, exhausters, turbines and compressors in the plant was not determined. 
We did not positively determine that pipes, tanks and lines were empty; however there did not 
appear to be any liquid leaks, unattended sludges or organic odors. 

In the time peri,od 1994-95, LTV spent $34 million (per Keith Nay) on a project to rebrick all 
the "end flues." The end flues are the brick nearest to the doors which are subject to the 
most thermal stress due to the number of heating/cooling cycles they experience as they are 
closer to the doors which open on an almost daily basis during operation. 

Following the end flue rebricking, LTV had an ong,oing ceramic welding program in place. 
Ceramic welding involves filling cracks in each oven with a ceramic filler in a labor-intensive 
process. 

1. Photos of coke plant. 18 photos/nine pages. (Separate file.) 
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031600AMC 
Chicago Coke Co. !ne. 
Date oflnspection: May 07,2004 

DRAFT 

CONFIDENTIAL· iNTERNAL AGENCY USE ONLY 

; Conclusions:" • 
,.' ....... -.--.... - .... _ ...... -'" ......,; • • :-....... ~..... .. ...... "'q,I 

I ......... _. __ • __ • __ • __ • __ ----.. <I 

05/01104 J.Kotas: 

An inspection was conducted at the former LTV coke plant now owned by Chicago Coke Co. 
Inc. Three of the owners, Simon, Stephen and Allen Beemsterboer and a former LTV employee 
provided information. 

The former LTV employee's (Keith Nay's) statements about the condition that the plant was left 
in were corrobomted by the plant tour. He stated that certain activities were performed and we 
found that those activities were generally carried out- such as the level of cleanliness of the 
vessels, the removal of bolts, the removal of scrubber packing. (Note that many of these items 
did not represent the expenditure of much capital, save the environmental cleanup. The removal 
of bolts, the placing of insulation under the lids, the winterizing activities consisting of draining of 
water from pipes are do not seem extremely costly and could be performed by employees with 
little else to do.) 

The Beemsterboer's questioned the permit denial, which has caused a scheduling problem with 
the ordering of brick for a pad-up rebuild. They stated that the denial has also caused a problem 
with a closing date on a property transfer with their potential buyer, ISG. They felt that they had 
acted in good faith with the IEPA and been on a track for a smooth transition with the existing 
LTV Title V permit but that the permit denial has caused a potentially expensive setback and ° 

perhaps could mean no sale to ISG. 

JK/tl ° 

Chicagocoke050704dra°ft 

cc: Ed Bakowski/Central File/BOA 
BOA DesPlaines Regional File 

TDLlRcv.· 05/15/03 
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NO. 497 P.V3s 

nns SALI,~ ANn PUR,CHASY, AGRICF-MENT e Agrcemt:n~1I1 i~ lIli!dc'l1nd entered inillll:; "r Iht\ 

/..S~ duy Ill' 1k,~. 2002, by Rnd bc:rW!.l~n ~I\L: I ,TV ~TUEL COMI'ANY, mc .. D New Jersey cllrpoml,iVl! 

.' !"~eIlGr") ,lIIeI CALlJMI.T TRANSFER I.))::. all ruiuoj~ li~li~ed IiOlbilily C\lmPlmy ('"Purchaser"). 

WIT N I~ SSE T 1-1: - .... ---.~ - ... , ...... ,.. 

WUEREAS, ~lIcr i$ lhe tlWli~r of cerlain I'CIlI property loclllt:d in tJn~ city of Chic:lS''), Cook Counly, 

fII i nn iii; !llId 

WliJ!:/U:AS. ('11 Dccemher 29, 2f100, Scllor and fortyooeighl (48) IJf iu; affiliate..'i commenced voluntll1Y 

CIl!lC5 tor reorgnnizalion under chapler II tlr the BlI.llkruplcy Code. J I U,S,C, §§ 101-1'330 (!he "'B8IIkrnpwy 

('<>de"), in Ihe lJlliLed SLI1It:& Banknl(l~Y C~urt tor the, Northern Ui.~lril,1 of OhiCl (lhQ "Ilankruptcy Court"); 

and 

WtU;RI~AS, ~lIhjecl It) Iht: h:lrms llIlJ cllllliiLi"lls But fOf1h ill this I\grCdTlcnl. ~cllt'.f dc:sjf'C.') t.(l :-;ell,\n 

Pun:llllser. ani.! Pllrcha~ dl:sire~ 1.1) purchase from Se!l~, kUch propel'!)', 

NOW, rrJER~;F()~~J!:, in cnnsiaemuon ~lrlhe thregoing ullJ thc llIuLuill I;()ven811ts nnd cO/lcJitinns ~r 

ti')rth here.in, the receipt lind snrTiciency of which i!l hertby ackm"yl~dgct1. the ralti"'~ bereto j)gree as rOllllWS; 

(a) On Ul!! wnns :1110 lluhjccL 11.1 Lh~ Cllllc./i~i(lIlS liel rilnh ill lhis Agreemenl', Seller shall selland 

cunwy 10 PUichascr IInti Purchaser agrees i.t) plln.:hIlS~ and RC.luiI'C fmlll Seller, III (he Clusing 

(:I., defined in Sccti,m 4 hc,l'<:on, alt I'i!',~l. title and interest of Seller in lIml I" the real J',ropeJ1y 

tlC:;igll!Hctl in ~rCl:11 1111 tlre map iI~chcd he~r,o M n:;hibit "l\ ", comprising apprQxill':lt~J>' '100,," • 
: .' . '~~'1.i.i,;'rJ.· :f" •. 

m:rcs, mnn: (If less. logclhcr with ull flllfll'i,wolllcnts und I1PI'I.Ir£Cnarlccs Ptlrtllillill~ then:lo, 
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". 

TED-! CENTER 

S,.\I.1-: ANI) 1'lntCI!",SI, ... 'JR!l[!M);NT 

l!.!\Q.U 

1'10,497 P.3/36 

. sillml.:d in ~C:hiC4~I), coo~ CounlY, "1~CliS (th~ ~Rcal Property"). Sl11il~tiJll~ referred ttl ill 

iI~~~lCial~ with the or,eralion of the LK1!le~ ure $I'ccifically excluded from the RCJlI Pm/lert)' 

i)ntl Ih(l!l~ Air c;n:diL5 11\8Y bOt sold Iu purchuser 01" a (hird pl1l1y as a sepurDi.e lfllllslWtilln. 

,which mayor may' nor t1ke plllce before the Closing· Any :;a.!e of the ;4ir Crenils 10 II third 

Pllri; WI)ull' l)nl' give that th~rtI pilr1y uny rii;hts Wh!1L<;!lcvcr WiUl respect to the opera I kIn ()r lllt: 

boileTs nr the Real l'n)perty. 

(b) Tltl: Real Pmpel'fY will be sold "AS l.S~: ilnd "WHERE IS" 'by Seller to purchll.scr PIlTliUDIIl.lo 

iI quil1;lilim <h;e.f ill Sl}h$ia!ltjally tho forin nnnexed h~relll a:; R"hihit'"I3" (the "L">ced
n
). 

2. PIJ'RCHAS(; PR1C~. Purchaser shall PlIY to ~ell'el' liS the pUI'Cloose prioe for Ih~ /{c:l1 l'rupl:r1y fh~. 
. . 

:;11111 I)f r~~ht Hundred !'iffy 'J11i.IUs.ind Dollars ($8~O.()(Ifl) (tha "Purchnse Price"). The I'urchuse PriL!C sh,,11 he 

p~yahle liS follows: 

(!t.) UpOIl .;lxecutiun of !:hili Agrwml:n!.; Elghly-Five Thousand Dollars ($85.000) shall be: 

deposited as earllcst mOfley (the "EQrni:f.'it M\)Il~y'f) in .m 6ccI.l1Inl with l,JS Title Agency, tne .. 

11 I I Chesler AVCl'IllC. Suite 400, ClevFIRn~, OH 44i 14 (the "Escrow Agoll!"). TIlt, inter~1 

earned on the E.anlesl Mon~)' (if allY) ~hllll tx; d~mc:d w hllve boon cAmcd by PlJfchasl,)l' frlr 

;ncumc, lUI> j>Urp\lIi~e;, bUI shall h,f; ilddut(~, an~ l,>eWflIC PSII1 of the eama:sl MOlley; und 

At the Closing (liS detinec! itl Section;4 hereof). Ih~ Purchu~ Pril.lC less the! Aln9unt of the 

r:~lrIlI!it MUllc),. liS >ldjll$~d by tht: ~T\lrlltiol]s. if lIny, set forth nt-reill shall be paid in 
. . 

inlillcdia\cly nVllil:1blc United St&tc~ f\l~d5 hy celtified or c:lshic:r's chC'l!k to the Mdc:r or Seller 

(lr Escrow Agcnl. as Sclh.lr snilH direct, ~:/by wjT~ ~lllll:lrLlI' to an account: dcsitlla1ed hy SelicI'. 

."(; ;:.: :' .... 
); .... -:: " 
.' . 
: .. ; 

, .. ~ : .:" .:: ~ . 
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, . TEO! CENTER 

5:\1.1: ;,NIlI'I)Ri.:HMiJ( AWWI:'MI;NT 

1'.W.!.U 

.. ' .... ,'.' 

NO. 497 P.4/36 

(a) The obligaLions of Sillier _sci forfh in ~js Agreement arc subji:\:1 tu fl;\ceipl by Seller, UII UT 

prior to ihe Clo~ing oflhe f>u-rchA.SC Priqe, in accordance WiLh Lhl: lJ.:nIl:l nfthis A~rec1llcn\. 

til) 11le \)hligslions ot" Purch~ser sel ((,Jih ~, Ulill Ap,rcemcnt lire 5ubjecl to rwcipl by P4rchascr, 

-1111 or prim In the Closing of 0) the I:~. dilly ~x_~uted lind ncknowh:~lg~ hy Seller', (ii) 

delive1'y for recording llf 1.11:: fi,nlli:m~-nL ~grooment described in S~~ion 24 he~i)f ami (iii) the 

Title CommitOl«lt, in ilcC()rdanct: wi1h die torm~ oflhis Agreement. 
- -

(e) lnc Ilhligllli()lHl of CDch Ilf Seller and ljur.::haser lUll furlh in- lhe Agreemeat 81'1:- suhject to (i) 

(he Sale Motion (35 derilled ill fil:C-linll P h~ronf) becoming II finul non-3ppc.:lll\hlc; salt; order 

(~Snle Order"), i/ntl (ii) the eli~LllillT] line! dt>livcry of the ASlIignm1:I!' AmI Assumptif)n 

Agreemenl,lIs hcreillarl!:r dt::>crit~1 in $uctit)1l21, hereof. 

itl) !)eJler and Pllrchas~r ~Imlf tIIlCh pmvjd~ If, the other at or prior 10 CJosin~ :iuclr lIuclilif)lllkl (Ir 

further ilt'_nls, documc11ts :ur inSIJ1IIll~II~, lind IlhaJl cool)orare with eoch other in such mllllnt:(', 

liS either mu)" rc:l;);ollllhl), r~ucst t("~ ac:.;;ompli!lh thl: Inmllt'lctillllll Clll1lCtnplatc:d in this 

Agrceminl. 

4, ~1-/')~!:~(X Sut-~&:Cl ~o Ih~ terms imd cL)mJlIitltl~ !;el fmth hcrein. Sclltlr shall deliver Jlo!iSes~ion of the 

Itelll I'ropi!r1y to Purchil:>er ul the Closing_ Cll,)xjn~ llfjlhc troIlSllCI;\lIlS CflnlC-lnr1ated in thL .. Agreement (the 

"Clc):wut) sholl occur at lhe office;: of the f-L'lcf()w .A.8,cnt. Oil the dllte which is JIll more thnn fen (10) :llI.YS 

ilficr Ih .. Sillt; Order i:; lillal, but in nll evenf shall the t1~re be. Iilter thlln l)ecell\ber ::10, 201t2. ullle~ Seller Ilnd 

Purchltser shull hu\"~ IlgreClI in u In "11m II)' signed wriHn~ '(.I il liller «uL!,:. Time slmll ~ or Ihe es.~cnce as 10 Ilny 
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TED-! CENTER NO. 497 P.5/36 

~;~u: "I'll) l'lI~CI-IMI\ Aloil! F.1:.MHHT 

l'Mili.i 

s. TJ'I1.f. COMMITMENT: OBW.(.TIONS TO TITI.,E-:. .._ ••••• ~............ . __ I, •• _ ......... ,'0 ......... - •••••••• __ !" ....... .. 

(a) Sellor. ;\t il~ snlr. cosJ Dnd cXPl=n~, hils p"livr;rcd 1111 i:xisl"ing rirIe c-:'nlilIilJlltllll NUlllh~r I~() I· 

007()7l lJ25. efJi:clivc JUlie. 17, JfiIJ2 (0 111111;hl\~er i~Rued by t';hicag(l Tirle Insurance COll!(.'WII}· 

at the request or the r.s(.;ruw "'sellL (lilt', "ComlllilstlBIH") with respect l\.l tile RC;!I Pl'Operly 

(c.:I\Clllllivc or minel'ill rib\hls), lll1rclul~r has rcview~ thl: r,ommittnllnl Dnd 1111:<; 110 Title: 

Obje.:lionll, i!!J datined oolow. l'lIrctul~r has the righl, hm nm the clbligntion. wililill tht! j-jl'si. 

live (5) clays after the en'eclivl! datil nqflis Agret:~nr::III, lit iI.~ sole coslllmlll.'tpc!I1!IC In order a 

new Iilf~ ci'l1lmilllltm L1r an IIpd<tit: o"'~c Comlll.iil1lt:nl (collcclivGI.'y· "c,nmmitmenl UpdiHc'1, 

Purch:ls~r shill! ~iv' Seller written "oli~ ur lilly I1I1~gcd title def~1 ('r enc,umprlillcc atfc:<;ting 

the Rcal I\rop~r'y (u ''Tille O~iecliol1") not later thun l.hn:e (3) days after flurchllscrs receipt of 

Ihe, Commilmenl lIpdCtw. provided t!ult·;<mly new lin:.! m:lreriol defe.::cs (lr IlIlC-Ulllbr3occ.<; shill! 

be sut>jt:Cl. 10 sm:h Title ObjectiL)n. :ltlliJure ti) givCl iluch notice wilhin such UII!e: I:hall 

c(lIl~tilutc 1111 irrev~~abfc: waiver fly PlJlthOflc:r of illl rigliL rl1 nlake any Title ObjecliulI, Sellel' 

sllllll h"\'1;: r~\ur (4) day:; rollow ing its r<'t-eipl of any Titl~ Ohjccriim from J'uf\:hllscr Il) remove 

or ClIre Ilily defects ()r encumbnlJlCl.-'S ~t· ii)11h in !luch Tille Objt:Clion I)r agree In ai Closins, 

hilI sh,,11 nnt \"lI: ohlig:ltcd 10 du SCI. IJ~ upon c:xpil1lljoll of such t'(lU~ (4) day pcnn.:!, I"Ir upon 

wriul:lI IIIlLice (rfnll Seller thar Seller .~hfll n01 ;;:ur~!.Ir rcmnve the: dcf~ts (lr cllc.:.llmhrunt:c5 IiCl" 

f.-II"lh in lhe: Tille: ObjecJi()n. "urchnsl:r lilil), c·lcc£, hy wriitc:n lIoli.:e given 10 Scll¢r wilhin t.hree 

(3) busil1t:ss dilY~ niter 1111: c:xpiruthn; 'If ~uch l'our (4; day period, ..,rl"cc~ipl (II' SI.'Jler'~ 

e,)C',umhl'"nccs ~llll!l, upun :;uch 1I/~li~~, ne. deemed irr~v(\cllbly ..... niwat by Purch:ls(;r, or 

tc::rminaie: Lh i~ !\gil':tl(1l1: .. !. f 11 Ihe CY,,!ll PllrchD$Cf e·I!:'::I!> 10 lerm inalt: Illis Ii grccmclIl, the 

Emil:::;!. M'lIIcy shall he JI'u'nleJ I" PUI~he;;cr .and 11<oilh~r pany slmll hllve lillY furthel' liahility 

I() Ihe:: olhtlr hcrcullIJer ~Ir ill re:sp::cl jn (he lnlns"':lions cLlnlempf:II.i:ld hcreoy. fol1i1ufc ()r 
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MLE AND I'LlIlt;II .... Sr. M)lIlil!1.1fiNT 

~ .. 'W.t;.J. 

Purch~:lt:r ~n ~ive notj~ of ~rmi11tHiolli within sl/ch three (3) dilY peril)(i shull be deemC'.u iln 

irrevocable election by PurchDscr 10 W8!VC the Tille O~je.::ljo" a!ld Purchaser shall proceed 10 

Closing, 

(h) Purcha$t'.j" IIS'""S that the lollowing IIltl~crs will nol he U,c sobjeoc:t L)f 8 Tille Obj~ljon: 

(i) Primed shmoHrd general ~xccp1iI}IlS lisl\Ul in Sch~ulc; B, Part. I, of till: f(lllll of 

ilwnl:r's litle insurance policy iS~lIl:d by Et;crow I\Bc:nt~ and 

(ii) Such imp<:rf~~ions of litle II); ~~ not liel substanriill n.s III materially im~ir UI' il"~.rfcrc 

wilh Ihe plHlllled U5C of Oloy porlion ur ,~e; Rc:al l)ropetly hy PUI'C!laser. 

(c) In tire: evelll PLlrchnser wish!::; II) llhtail~ the CummilnlclIl lJpu~to or convert till: Commitmenl 

inl41 R li~le inS\lron~, pDlicy. Ihe p~nriu~\~ for sucn insur.lllt,'e ur C'.l)Inmitment Update.) :sh~1I be , . 

III the Purchaser's sole c.:'lIl ruld expeoyu; 

6. $~JKY.~.Y. Seller does o.ot have: ir SIII'VI)), i,t' ~I!e Real J'rv~rty Bild 8ho.llll01 be oblilPl'cd It) pllwide 

olle ll.l PUrI!Jlft~er. PUI'.:haser acknl)wll;:d~~ lind ~rec5 I~ilf SeHer shall hllvc !'O liability to Purcha.scr rcllltcd' to 

rOliliog lJ') provide a currenl survt::r' (If Ihe Rca! """f,lCrt.y,. Selltn' ~hnllll1"~e: IIvailahle j()f rC~'iew by Purchascr 
. . 

all drowingll ilnd property mill's !llllf it hns io irs filos wi!h rospc;;i.lo the Real ·Property. willI 110 rel'~entations 

l)r wammlitlS M l\ny kind that [he iniomlillinn pro,,;dod )1)' Soller is oompleli! ~'r iI~UrllLC. 

7. 

,)/' PUl'chns(".r's fUllure to pt.:l'fllOn its tlblig:l.l.i()nS undlC~ tIle tenns of Ihis Agreeq'!!:n!' lhc IIClle Dnd cxchrsille 

remedy of Seller shall De ttl temlinnl'e this Agr~ltlt)l)l; and rei.ain the Eamesl Money ns liquidlltt)d danlt;lg~s. 

Except liS provided in SC(!li()n I:l of this Agrtemcnt, ifi!'h!:. rriln~cLi"lllS cr~I\Lc:II1r.Js1ed hefl;by do nol cloSt: 11$ U 

fL!sult uf Si:Jler's 1l011-pt.:rl{mll.1ncc or its (,hligatit'IM ~Ildcr Ihir. Al,.'l'eCmcnl. f't·rn.:I!Jscr shall he entitled, by 

writlc:n n(llice gil'(;11 10 S!:lIcr. >l:i ils soh: and c;(clrJfiiv..;~reHlcdy. either: (a) to Icnnimll.c tJlis i\~l.lCmCnlllnd.I'1 

1\ r~lum 01' Ihe I~TIlr:sl Mtmcy in rullllnd finli.l ~llti:\til(~I~l)t1 of nil or !)ellcr's (lhligtlli(lll~ \1) purChOlsor hereunl!tlf 
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r-o.497 P.7/36 

lind, UpOll slIch n:Uln1, PlJrchaser shull hllve no hthcl' :rcmooy IIgltinst Seller in rell-pcCl iIf such fililuJl; In 

pt:rform; ',ll" (h) 10 Ihe e,)tle"!' pt:Tmint;d aT IIIW or in c.(~!,ily. the righl ltl sJ'l'Cilic performnncr; IlWlin:ll Selle4" 

providt:lf ~hllt if Pllrcha.s~r :iClt:ks hut doos not abUti" :;1I~h specil'ic pcrrunllllllcc. ond the failull,!. In chlsc was 

dlle: S\11ely io Se:ller's nl)ll'r'=r/hl'nlollce (lr its I>hliV,.aLimis Jndcr Ihi!! Agroolllcnl, the E:lrnesl M(lIl~Y lillllll bo 

~, P-B-.9..B_IH.!ON, $eller and PIln:}JIiScr shall, mi oflhe ell'),'!ing, and on H bftsi5 Cl'1I)1)istent with che fiSCllI 
, , 

'lr C<t1~'Hlor y.::.'lr (which~vC:T ~s iIPJ1lic::\bl~) of the wlihig HULhoril), for rbe billjn~ rerind tor OilY ~ntily lIllIl 

1'I1Ildl:I'S bills, Clllcllhm: IIr prorate between thtmsc:IVI;!!. ~)l' the y~r in which LIlI: CII)sinS occurs all r~1 eM.at~ 

w~~,s. Cl'l:ert f(lr special n~'Scs:,.mt;n~ or biJis IIri:;illS fi~m ilcHon~ ur pelitioJls initiated ~)' Purch!l~' which 

shall be l'·urchil,.scr'~ ~l)lc rt!;p.,)llsibilily. I'urth"ser shal! be entitled to u crwi~ 3gl\ill~r" die Purchlls~' flrict; i,f 

and '0 lh~ e~LcI\[ that ~uch lnl(~S have uccruLll! for the )'~ilr in which th~ Closing occurs, bUI remllin unpaid as 

flf tile Closinl:t, A.ny la, r~ti.tnd due on the !teal 1)Ti,lp~rLy for 1nx YCllrt> 011 which Seller lias filed an Ilppcal 

shall Dc paid U.I I.he Seller, If lhe blx relimtl due Sclh:r ~~ credited Bguinsl tax liabiJj~iCJs ror the Real Properly 

"tier Ihe Cillsing, Purchnser shall immcd,iately,pIIY Ihe a~u)uJl[ of the tax refund credit to Selle,", in C3sh, 111 ch~ 
event: ~h<l,t th~ t.1ll!. 'bLll(s) for ~h~ ytlilr iii IOhit:h dqs1.ng D(;~UrS io!> J,eRS (flan th~ tilX 

1:T.'edit furC'.ha,,!;:r \1,';11> v..1v.m /.it (;losi.I)S, tlll;n Pur"h<ll>er slud I l.mmedJ.;Jt'l:ly PllY tu Std Jer. 
in tash. the dlit~r.ence bet':.It'en r.hilt .:rt!l.q:t at the adjllstv.cl tOil; ElIlK",'lInt. 

\/, B"~.P.~~.liU~,m: SEI.LElt Seller shDIl PlI.v Ihe f()lJowina cxpe.nses of ahi~ Iram;lIction: 

(n) l\IIC·h:iII' (1/2) of fhe cficraw fee; 

(II) cotnmissi:lIIs &l1I~ fo Bmkcr pUl'!lulint h) ~ecl.il\n II hereof; 

AgreemenL 

(a) all real cstalt: ir:llIsfc:r fees and ~runsii:lr i;m~::i; 

(11) one-h3lf ( 1/2) of the elNrow fee; 
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(el fh~ iees rur lilin!: IIlld recnming Ih~ f'>=iJ. E<!-~cmeni Asn:cmcnt lind other dtlCUllIcnLs; 

(d) th.: C(lSl uf lilly Survey or el1m,"iLm~nt ~JpUillc ilnd lilt: cost of !flt: pr~miulTl re.lr til Ie iIt:M1U1~. 

if rt'queslc~d ~J)' Purchase;r, Dnd 

(e) all olher t:xl)Cm:cs h\curred by I"un:hl\~r in Ihl: COII~ lIf per(oNlliog il~ ollli31l1i()nslU)der this 

Agrct:m~JlL. 

t I. BROIiJif1. In conneclil)n with this LnlJ1)I .. \c~i~n, Seller ~fI't:scrlt." Dod warr.mrs 1\1 Purcllu~r Ihlli. 

ColliCf$ ImcmDtionul ("I:ln,>ker") wos cmploye-d l1y Scl~cr for the purpusc (jr·hringing aboul Ihl: !IIIlt hereby 

c(lnlclllpl;tI~. I'un;ha~ r~pr,,~ents and WlIrrnnts 1.1) ~JJ~r fhat no brll~er t'r lIgent was employ~ by PIlI'Choscr 

ror the PIJrp''I.'>v or hrillgillB abcmf ihe SIIle her\:.hy c{)ntc~lplaled. Any C9mltlir;9illnS or ~ dUll lQ BJ'I')ker are . . 
the sole reslx'lIIsil)ility (If'Seller. Each pliny ~r'CI:I$ h) jo~enlOifY lind save hannless the other pan)' a~ill~I' an)' . ." 

agcnl (llher tium nm~er Dnd in c.c;.nnecuon wiul ,hi!; '11I1~C'.ti0I1. 

(ui Purchaser shall have the right 'I) enLclr (lpoll the ltenl Prtl~ny, during Ilunnni businoss hours. 

rur the pl,rpl)se i)f in!:pectillg Dnd :l1ll~cY;Ilf; Ihe: .Real Properly. Purcha.~cr ~h;)11 give S~Ilc:r 

prior notice flf rIle lime, wopc: artd m:mr,er \l f ~uch inspl".,:tioll . 

. (b) Seller shall plm'idc Pllrch~scr with 1i.C,~:j.S 10 ii.s records and dl\Ul relDlive to the Kt:lIl Pn.1pl.'ny; 

however, S~II~r Olles not w:u-runl nr ~I'cscnt the accuracy. comph:;tcnC::l~ ,,,. reliabilil)' (Ir the 

recards or dOli! ufftm:d for review. 

(c) Pllrch~s/!r shall illdtmnify and hold S~Jler hnnnle~s from any and all liabilities, losses. ctlsl~ 

olld C:-OPCI\SC:" (includin; court cosrs i1~ jl:lIsonahlc ariorneYf;' fces) inculTcd by ~lIcr du.: u) 

the dealh IIr ilUliry of any pl::r~"11 Blld d"llnagt! In !loy prllP'~t)' callsc::.:! hy or arising Ollt or 1111)' 
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(d) Pun;husc;r :l~IiII1> upon r«luesl ur SI1I1Qr; nod II~ I1V CO~t, deliver If I Seller splil or cOInl).\nion 

Sllll1ph;$ rc.~ulting from lillY in~pectiCln or testing of the Rlml Prop¢rty. 

(c) 1>lIrchil~er Shllll, tl!(CClli to the eliltlSlI n:qjJircd by law, retain in stricl confidenl:t: any 

il1tonllntilm obtaim:d in C<.)lljunclion with any ipspecliuri' (Ir the Real Property. In the event 

Ihat Purcliaser rCRsonanly cnocludcs Ulal IIppliCAhlp law r!;(jllires Purch:lscr III report 10 ally 

Prllpeny, I)urchascr shall SO report on1r aikr pmviding Sclh:r wirh pl'iilr wrillen n()lj~ or iu. 

inttlnl, 10 ('I~ 1m and cOpies or 11IIY ~OCllments II) be delivo~d to' s\lch govemment ur 

governmt:nl;l! ISgcnc)" The, restl"jcti(ll1~ ill lhis $UbpNfllsmph shall nolllpply ill it\forn~lIiun 

I.hai is in 1I10 I)uhlic domain allhl: ,jmtl:or disclosure ur!l) illFonliarion lh~1 wall in rurchilser'y 

Pl)sscssit'm Ilrior to the 1i~c(;U1iu" of thill ABre~mClll, ",.~ evidenced by'wriUc;n tccords. unle~ 

provided by Seller' 10 rurclmscr IM'SI)~1. to fha. Ccinfidentiality Agl'CCment datell Scph:l11hcr 

26,2Uli:!. 

13. .!}~NKRlIeJg)": ~1~·~.1T.!1R§, Scllc.' agr~s I~llt, 1J:l pmmptlyas prolClicllhlo Arter I!Xcculion lIr thi~ 

Agrcclllclll hy the Panies. Seller lihnll file:: 1\ mOlion (rhe ''Sail;: MuLioll") with tht: B;mknll'\.l!y r.1)~rt seeking 

approval or Ihili (.\gr~clllent llll£! the trans-actions Cl!I!It:lJIlllated hereunder, includil1£ .he sale llf the Rcal 

PI'OJl~fty In Pllrclmser fn:c nml clc;ar "I' all liens, clili~s lind encumbrances, Nolwil!lstandins the fOIc:guins 

lind in (lrdcr for the St;':lIer to C(\mply with il.'i IiCiI/dlU)' dmies UIlUt.lr !ho Bankruptcy Code, Pllrchus~r 

IlcJ;nowlr.Jges ~l Seller 1!lIlY .')nlicil additionlll uffc:rs:ilmIIllIlY lIcccJlI ilny other <.\rr~r 1\11' iJl~ Real Property 
, , . 

upon tcnns and l;()nliitic)fIs thai Seller in its sole d~sl:rctjol\, dl,!ClIIlI higher or oollcr UUUl thl! terms Dnd 

hi~rJinR .11' any, :\uch llIlClj(lIl. s~Jlr:.r m"y submil such :Higher C1r Beller Offi?r 10 the B~nknll)lcy Courl III UIU 

Sal~' H~lring II lid, t:/T~clivc 111~)n the Bank.nlpl~'y C~)tIrl's lIpprovlIl of ~lIch Higher or l3eUw Offer, thi~ 

AgrcclTll!nl ~llllil termin~le wilh,)u! further liability'on ~IC. part. or :10)' P~lIty 1.1') the other hereunuer Or in n:.~Jl~C{ 
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of the: l~lIsi)cli(Jl1s ~olltemplaled hl:Tcby; c~cepl thai,; jf llllCh mmlinalion OCC.UI1\, ~ellers. lihall COlIISe: Ihl: 

14. AssuMPTION OF LI A Sf LI1l ~S. 1\.,;. ;1ddlth)n1I J considr:nUic)II, liS or the (:Io~in!:\, Purchaser ilssum~'I --... ~.' ............. , .. ~, ..... ~ ',._' 

li!1bility for all claims :lrising Frnm tilt: 'uwnership, 11))(:, pt.w~ession tlT condition of the Re.1r I'rllpcrt~ .. , 

rcgllrdh:ss 1)1' whelilcr (i) such clilim is brollghr llglLi~1>l I'urchaser or Sellt:r. (ii) such clQhn ar\l!le from 

drCllmSUIIlCC$, ~vel\IS or lIclions bcf(lTt\ nr afi.~r U,e C:!llsing. Of (iii) such circumslances. events, 'lctions ur 

cillims lIrc fnrcsLlcabJe or unroTt\:lc:t:ahle. known or ~lInknllWn, Cl)lItingcml or tilhc.rwi:>c (ule "AsSlJmed ., . 

t..iilhilities"). Without lilrlilin~ the: foregoing, Ihe Assumod Liabilities inCludc, (I) Ill! litlbilily 10 .my 

govcnulIcnf 1)1' S<iVOrnmellllll agency rt;llIting tn the ~vjJ'Onmel1jjll Cl)ndition "r Ih" RCi!1 Pr~lPOI'f.Y. (2) any 

Iirlbility tflr injury Itl lilly ~rson, pmpcrty or olht:rwis~ resulting, from IIny pulilltion llf the air, water or soi', 

nnd (l) lilly liwbililies under IIny ft:dend, .~UJre or locnl law ur rcguhstinll, illcluding but nlll limited to, Ihe 
\ . 

COllmn:JIt~nsivc cnvironmlmtnl Rcspi.lll!;C COllll)t:ns.1tiC)~ and L.inbilily f\ct. 42 U.S,c.. :>ril:ion 9601 et. seq .• 

Ihe: Clean Air Act, as HmCnUl.ltJ, 42 II.S.C. § 74·01.~! $;; U1l;: (:ICllIi Water Act. J) U.S.C. § 1'251 "'~.~:: tl~e 

r~esourcc Conservlllioll 111111 Roc()vc!,)' 'Act, 42 lJ.s.C; § 6901 rel ~~ .. : the Cnmpn::hcnsive r:.llvimnOlcntal 

Responsc, (\)JlIpeJllmtion nod Liabifity Ael. 42 U.S,C. ~:96Q I,!?! ~~; till: SuFe Drinking ~VQter ,"'ct, 42 U.s.C. 

§ JOOF, stl ~:i Ihe Tmdc ~lIbslJmces Cnntrol Act, 15 ~J.S.C. § 2601. ~H~,: the Rivers lind Hllri>t)r.I Act,:13 

ll.S.C. § 4(11. ~ ~.1l:; lilt: H;mlrdnu.~ Matt:tial Sul'clyjA':'I, 4!J U.S.C. ~ SIOI ~l !;eg.: lind th!: P.ndulIgl!rcd 

Specie!; Act, I (j t.I.s.( ' .• § 1 S;ll , '?l ~~'l: III1c1flny all\en~ll1enls t~ercto iug~hcr with Dily similnr or ilnillugullli 

/'cderill, .s"'lt~, pr;;villci~1 or 10c.11 Inws, common law, liienl nih:, rcglll:lliolJ (including, witholll IimitnLi()l\, OilY 

imure change in judie!.,1 or adminisll1Iljvc c.I",ci~k'll~ infJ!rpret!ns or 2!Pplying lilly of the IIIWS, rules or 
. : 

rcguillli!.illS rercrred. LO he~in) relating to emiS.)iom;; discIJllrges, relea.~es or Ihreat~ned r~lcasc:i or allY 

r~g\ll;ut:d :;uhsln.llc,: inli'l ::mhjent air, IDnd, soil, ~ub!;\'lil! sediment, slIrlDcl! wa.k;r I~r Bf')lllldwlller (colle.c.livt:h:, . . . 
'he "RnviwIlIlII!IIL(11 i :llW~"); provici':;d, however, A:i~lIrne.d I .• i;,oililicj; sh~1I 1\01 include IIno Sl.IlIer $h;11I 

spe:cilically rcl:~irl (Ii) nil claims flnd Iinhililics for Iht". ~)rtim.l~ Cl.moul:t I)f Seller. Selh:r's ;,glmls ur employc:es 
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including bill: llI)l limited ll) ,wLlrker!l' cOlllpelisalitlll c!ainu, except 10 the exlenl they constitute: .~SSIlIll~ 

I.in~ililies undtw (I). (2) Uj (3) ahove, f.b) tilly Ji"bility f~r frlJnchi~c. iqcome, payroll or other wxcs n:la.ting eu 

J)crio<is prior 10 IJ,C Closing. lind (c) lmy liflbililY for jU"$m!::nt~ lIgninsl Seller rendered p~~t.)r ttl the Clo~ing. 
. . 

15. PISCLl~!¥ljK.9..L wARRA~T!f:§.; . ..IAMITA~lQN. 9LL1ABJI,n:1· EXCEPT AS f,XPRRSSI..Y 

~.iTATllD IN THI~ AOkEEME.NT. PURCHASER A~~KNOWI,EOO~S THAT THE CONVEYANCE OF 

TI-H1 Rr.,\I, PROPERTY SI·I.A.\.L Bt:: MADE BY SELLER WITHOUT REPRF • .sENTATll1N OR . . . 
WARRA'NTY, F..>(PRgSS OR IMPI . .IBTl, ARISING »)' LAW OR OTHERWISn .. .'NCLUDrNCi, BUT NOT 

I.IMITE!') TO, IMPLIED W'\I~KANTmS tW MF.RGUANTAHILITY AND rTr'Nr.:SS ron r\ 

PAK'I'ICl)l..A.R rURPOS!::: nX.CIlPT AS I:::Xp~nSSLY ':I'ROVmRD IN 'Il-II~ AGRF.I:MI:.NT. 

PURCHASER AUKI;;I'_" TO ACCEPT TllH Rf-AI. PROPERTY "AS IS" AND "WHERt: rs" WITI·IOLn' : . . 

RI~COllRS£ AuAINST SEl.J..ER. WITHOUT LIMITING THE rORBOOINO. "'NT.) EXCePT N) · . 

EXP~!l!~SL\' 1)I\oVID1~D IN TI·IIS .'\GRF.EMfiNT .. S~·LL8R SBAl.J .. NOT BE LIA~I .. H.:rO I.·URGHASF.R · . . . 
IIOR M""Y rMMl\GE 0/\ LOSS (INCl.IJDINO. au!' NOT L1MI'I'HI) TO J..l.~mU'nl:S, COSTS AND 

· . 
I::XI·EN~r.S) ARISING Cllrr or: Of{ IN CONN,F.cnON WITH THI~ AGREHM~NT OR TI·m 

TRI\NS/\CTIONS CONTEfl.WI .. ATHI) H~REBY. W~lb-:I'HF.R IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT. OR t:lY 

RI::t\$ON OF ANY LOC,\!., STATr:: OR foEDGRAL IjA WS. OR REGULA'110NS (INf:iuDINU BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO TH!~ ENVI RONMEl'rfA I .. I.AWS· i:N NO EVr:NT SHALL SELLER. a!; 1.1,\61.1=: FOR 

·INCIDENTAL OK CONSEQ()~NTI.'\I_ Dt\MAG~8. [fiVffi'J If- SELLf.R HM) f.lr.l~N AlWISE.O OF nm 

'·OSSllm.ITY OF SUCH D/lMA(j,~S. 

I Cl, t{~!T!r;~S. A 1I1\olkes required undt!1' lhili Ag~eC:lllen1Iu be given hy eillier plll1y to the llUler shall be 

in wriling and shnll he d~erl\c.1lo nilvt: ht:cn giwlI 1-'1~ mllde (ll) upon Jep(lsii, if scnt hy lJnir.c:d SIllies m:lil, 
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sent hy t.el~x or fm:, npl,1!1 ~)ntirmllLil)lI ofl'l:ceipt Of:;U,,!l ,cl~ or fllX. ill C'.;)ch ctlSC tu1dressed 10 IIlI! rcspecliVt" 

I rio Seller: 

with copy 10: 

l.TV Steel C.ompA,IlY. h~c. 
5KIlO lomblsrao ConleriSuit.e 206 
Rock KUll South 
S~vr;1I HiII~, 01-1 4-4 J 31 : 
AUJI: Gcnernl (:"'UI1:II){: 

FlIx: (216) 642-4595 : 

CoJliCI't! Inluma,jo!llli : 
1100 Sl)pltl'ior AVl:IlIIll 1~1lS1. Suile ROO 
Clevc!rmd OH 44114 ; , 
Atte·ntipn; Malll$sill!l qirc:CIQr, Cl'lrporalc Se·rviccs 
F'~: (216) 861-46n ~ 

J r to Purchilse.r; Calumet 'fron5fcr ~u:.;. 
c:1u f:lec1llsll::rboer Slas r..~up 
16807 South 1'3rk AVt)~ue 
r,o. &x280 
S()II~h Hnlllllld, I L 60413 
Attenlion: S. I). 'A~m8ierboeT 
F:lx: (70K) ]]9-7065 ; 

wJ th CCIPY ttl: 1;heluon 1 •• I .. ebultl: 
160(,1, ~. 94t:h AVi:!. (lrJ~nd Hlll~, 11. ;'0/,77 r~J{: (71l1l)349-~n28 

17. ~INDINQ . .BffErJ1.!ViSJGNMnrir. 111is A:~recmr;n~ sllllll inul'ti'to Ule hc:netit oJ"llnu he hinding. . 

lIpon the pliil,ics Ijercto lint! their rl:sp!:I.:livc $lIccesS()rs~ Imu ~ssiBII!l, prc.lVitle<l. however, Ihis ABn:cnlCI\!'mny 

1I0L he 8ijsignw by Ilurcha!;cr wiihout ihe priur wrlt~cn ~lln$Cnl or Seller, which consct'i shill! not be 

uIlTc.';ssllnflhly denied or t!t:lilY<:iI, provided thill. un)' iSl1ch as.c;ignmenl sh;L11 I!ot relieve Purcha.qcr ,)f itG 

IIhljgfltiClI\S IIndt:l' this AI!JCCmelH.· 

lB. COJ'.!.I:w.M.t-!.:).nQJ~. Seller hils nt, kll(!wl~dSt~ of lIny ~ndt:llllllU'inll or eminenl domain proceedings 

pending IIgaillst Ihr· Rcal Prop::.rf)" m; of the date herell!: I~ liIe c\·.ml thot Ihe Real Propcl'iy lIr 11 lIIatc,'iol pnrl 

Ihcre.of shll!l IJ:lv(; IltOc:ll t.'1kcn by eminent dl)lrlllin (,r 5hpll b~ in the pn:ICI<s.~ nf ooing so lilkl:'.n llij (lr rrinr 11"1 tilt: 

Clo~ing. I'urchas~r xhall hflvc the option, elicrcilKlbl~ wi~hin wn <.10) dltys ill" Ilntiee from Sell!:r nt' S4ch 

pr'''''e<".din~/ I.lf (i) tz;:rll1ill~ljllg Ihis Agreement. IIntl, ill! ~Ilch event, Ihl;: J)lIrti(;!, shllli have no fllrther linbiliiy, 
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IIi:reundc.tr I)r oth~rwise, '" e~h o/her, except [hill Ih" f~ma!lt Money !lhllll be relumed 10 Purchas&.:r. or (ii) 

with rcspc~.j lI1 !lIe subjwl matter hcrC()r. TI1Ilrv ~r~ 110 present or prior lJJ)dcrsrMdin~s, cmnlll iLJIl~'\lS, 

rCJlrC3enL~ljoll::; (lr controcls bt;1.WUiI the p:lrtics h~re11) ~jth Illfc:rcnc~ to th:: sut>ject matter h~wr, OdlDI' thon 

liS sc:r rorth herein. 

20, GOVERNING 1,.,\ W, This Agr~m~1I1 shill! ~ ~ollllmlcd Rlld enforced in accl')rclBnce with ~lr! Inws of ......... ---.. _ .......... ' ... .. 

ih~ SI:lte or lIIinoi:;, 

Ilgreemel1~. which the: plIrtit!s hC;I~[l) agree should h<:.! Il~,~igned to PUl'chlL~e.r (the "l\:I3igncd Agl'Cl:ln(;f1I.!;") 

idtmlilitd on At.laclnncmt I ill Hxhibil ''Cu
, At the CI('~ing 'he p!U'ticll hereto will execute iln AssUlTlpLillll lind 

Assi~lllllcllt r\greemenl $ubsl-rullillily in Ihl:: li)n'n ul.lJlc~ed herelo as nx·hihit .. c .. , whcn:by S~lIer shallassigll 
: . 

In Purchaser :md I'urr.:hu.s~r Shill! D!;SUml: fmm $¢I.l~" d~ AS1Ji~rnt\(1 ABrecments. 'llle pllftie.~ hereto ngTt:~ Ihlll 

if other ngrecmeill!i arc discovered pril>r lu Ih., q()Sill~ Ihal !!htnlld a"'Jlrnprjal~l>, tw ll.'>Signed to Ilur~llRs"r, ... 

:!:!. §!JI{YlY.N.: 9E .. eKQ'yISIONS,. NurwithsUI'iding Dnythiu!:: to the contrnry herein. lhc ten))!; Dnd 

~)Ilditions ~nl;\illL:(J ill $c::clit'lJ)s 5(n). 6. 7, 8.9. rn, II i I~(cl (d') 'IInd (c), 13, 14, IS, i6, 17. I~, ]9,20.21.13 

and 24 huroof snilll survive Clu»inl:l Or Ilny earlier rermi/laliml 0; Ihis Agl't:el1lcnL 

23, INSlI){ANCE 1~lql:tC~. PursuDnt to the l~mi~ tlnd sul~icC';1 to Ihe r.:olldi[ion~ (If tJ)is Agn.-emenl, lhe 

Seller ur,)c!-> hereby, elTeclivc: liS or CI(l.'iil~g, n.').'iign, lr:0Rfer, convey ~Ild deliver to PUrChD:i\:r, and PIII'chaser 
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shilll at Closing IIclluire Frnlll Seller, it joint imol'.;:sl wi~1 the: S~lIer in jill" tl) all right~ Itl C('\'cl'ag~ under 'he 
. ! 

J:;ollt:11l1 liHhility insl1rnncc J'I,licic..'l nnd reinsurance ~lli\':ies Lhat the Seller andJor ifl> pruclecei;sors llnd 

lIffiliu\.l:s aCCjuired prjl)r In lhe Closing (Ihe "Prc-ClllSi?~ Plllicics") with rC:lpCC[ to the Reul Pmjlcl'f), thDI is 

ncquirtld And/or assllOll;d by Purchaser purlillllilt to t~is A~recmcnl or nny dl'ICUmC/l[ delivt:rw PIII'RUnllt 

Ihllreh·,. por the avoidance of doubl. the Stillier docs 1(01 hcrehy assign, Il'Un!;ier, conVt:y amJ/~lJ' deliver OilY 
. . . 

juil1\. interest illllilY righl.li In wverage unth:r the Pro"CII}sing f'l)licics that do nOI rdlile flflIo"Cilically l<l thl) Reid 

Properly. 

I'lIr~Uanl 1I) Iht< l..-mlS ill1d :mbject to the C(lIldiLiOrls of rjlis A~n;I."J'llcllt. Purchaser dl'lCS hereby. Clffel.!l.ivc lIS nf . . 
Closill!!., H!lsigll. tl'Un:.:fcr I C(}llvcy :lIld delivc:r It) UII: $l:ljclt tilt! rigl~l, III lillY and 011 proca¢e.l:; 3.ndJ(1r Dlly HI1<I all 

~ . 

amounts cllllccted or recovcrc:<f by sUl:h Purcllllscr DI~~r Ihe Closing from 'h~ Pre-Ciosing Policic.~'. insurer.; 
, 

;illclk,r reinsurer:; (ur lilly I!.<;sisnee or Succ¢ssor lherel,t'l) ~ilh rc:spc:ct 10 tllO pre-ClllSin~ policies. 

mT'CClh'c ilS 0(' the Cinsilll;' Purchjl~" agrees I hili Ihe ~cllers will Dc· solely re!!roll!1ihle for tJl\; prosecution lIr 
: 

r.:i:lillis with re:>pecl.ln Ihe Pre.CI(l.~ing Policies, unil jPtllochnsor shall Ml independently seck Ifl pri)seclll~. 

cluillls wilh I'Il:lpcCi 10 iht: l)rc~.L;j\l.silig I\)licies wifhO~1 lht: prior written consem I)f Un: Seller. In 110 event 

$hall Sellers h:IVl'. Ilny li;lhilily tl~ Purclmscr a:> Lhe· ~Ijlt of the m~l\ller in which ~lIl:r undcrtJlkc.$ or roils 10 
". 

L!lldeI'Cilkl!' Iht: prosccillillil nf claims. 11ur4'.llillle.r hc~hy flcknowledgC!l ullil agrees ttl provi(l~ ~sonnhle 

<IssiSlunct: \I) tht; Seller. III rhe SI.'.lIer's ex~m;c, Uiill Ul~Rcllcr might rtlllS<!lia.hly request in C<.lIIl1cctil)1l wilh the. . : 

Seller's pr(lsCIlulic)(l (If c:1~ims with re:spcct In th~ I~{o-Closing 1\1Iic:ics. NotwifhstmlCJillB the fore-soing, . , . 

Purchaser shill! 111.11 he roquired In insure IIny expt;:1l1:e unless Scl1er has LU!\lunc.cd t,hc amount there.:,!' In 

Purclmser. ;\ny I!X[lCli!ii:S which 11urchilscr mny incur +)lIccming the pro.seclluoll or claims with re~~cI In lilt.: 

Prc-Clllsing Ptllicie:,; which ArC incurred olher !hUll liS ~ rl?~!J1i of Seller's rt:!fllllst ror a.<;.~jsif\l)cc shaH tr; tmnl&: 
! 

hy l"\lrch;I~t::r. Th!.: rrll1il:~ hercio hel"Coy ;JCkl\oWlr:Jg~ILI,at the ScHer mighi need Ht:eC!;!i t.il cCl'l!Iin nun-puhlic 

illfnmlotiilll tcgnrdir'b\ the.l\cul Pmpcriy nnd Illigh!' nCl~ [I,) pro\'icle su~h l1oll"ruhlic intbrm.1tit.lll n:glll'dillg the 
~ 

Helil Property Ie. Ihe Prt:.-Clnsing Pnlicics' insuren; ~JlcJA1T reinslirers. (>ul'Cn;Js~J shilll nor unreilsvllao'y 
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wil'hhQlcI such iliforlll~~ion 'Cll' restrict jht: i1bifi(y I)f S~/Itlr It I provide such infom.atil)tl ((. thr;: Pre-Clusing 

Policics' iTls,,;'CI'S andA)r reinsur~r;i. Fl'r ~'t. iwoidiloce.!uf duuhl, tile pl1l1ies heNI(I hereby acknowh:dg~' 11131 

the: Seller's a(;ct!ss ~) 31lri Ilmvision or such lIon.public infomlalion IQ the Pre-<..:Iosing Policies' ins~rers 
I : ." 

illidior reiosurt:rs for Ulc purpn~ orthe proSI;Clliiulll.lf '11nillls with res peel 10 [he Pre·ClosioB P~)liciC's will nol 

vinlilte iJlI)' l,r.li~tklll,~ of cnr.fidcnliOllity, which Sc:Il~ may hiJl/u iu PllTchlL'ICI'. Purchaser will e!\c\:ulc IIny 

reloll!il;:s ettaling ttl Ihl.< Prc-Clo!l;ng Policies lhill art: ~u:iQnabIY required by a P~Clooing t>olicios' insurer 

undior rc:insurer in order tilr Ihe Seller 1.0 Im)~CCt'l.C atl~/Ur st.:Hlc My claims with respect to [hI! Pro-Closing 

Policies. prtwided tllnt no such relellst: cOIlt.aillli alt~ IImnnilliv~ ohligation far I'urchu:;vr or otherwise. 

, : 

24. .l.!D.b!Jy..,nA~f,i~.f.l'!ni: At or prior 10 Clot;ing, Seller sholl grolnl, ~II Lltirit)' tflstlmcnts fur 
i 

e>:isling uti lily linc.~ (the ~Cusemcn[ Agr=lllcnl") 'WCI'~ under und ilcmllS .)Ihcr lands owned by :;t:ller, located 

'I,) the e:t.~! of~ the Real Properly. Tne r::.'lscm~nt Ag~nlcl'l is au ached hereto ali i::x1\ibil, D·I 81111 will he 

IISSiC\flcIJ 1.0 Purcha!'lor lIl' Closing. ptlrsnnni ~l $ec;li.m :2 ~ he~f. 

IN W/TNt;SS WIiICRl<~OF. the parties hnvu, h~rl!unt.1l cHused ~Ii.~ Agre:emC'nl' 10 be olfCl;IIt.cd ill 

.:jUI>IiClltc original ,:.ounlel'pllIls I;n Ihe day lind yeur firsliwriHc:n ub.m:. 

SF:LLER: "URCH . .<\Sl!:R: 

I.TV STEEL COMP.ANV, INt'. CALi,lMcTTRANSFHlt 1...1 .. (:. 
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WATERLINE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management $0.00 
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated April 27, 1998, recorded 
May 12,.1998 as Document 98390562 . 

. ALTERNATIVE ACCESS EASEMENT from South Chicago Property $0.00 
Management Company. LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29, 
1998, recorded on July 17. 1998 as Document 98620506. 

SIGN EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management Company. SO.OO 
LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29,1998, recorded on July 17, 
1998 as Document 98620507. 

POWERLINE EASEMENT fi:om South Chicago Property Management SO.OO 
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29, 1998, recorded 
on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620508. 

CORRIDOR EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management $0.00 
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company,lnc. dated June 29, i998, recorded 
on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620505. 

NITROGEN LINE EASEMEl\'T from South Chicago Property $0.00 
Management Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated JWle 29; .. 
1998, recorded on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620510. 

PUMPHOUSE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management $0.00 
Company, LID to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29,1998. recorded 
on July 17, 1998 as Docwnent 98620509. 

UTILITY EASEMENTS that LTV Steel Company, Inc. shall, prior to $0.00 
Closing, place on other lands that it owns located east of the Chicago Coke 
Property and east of the Railroad right-of-way for an existing powerline, 
telecommunications line, water line and a nitrogen pipeline. 

Admin. RecordiPCB 10-75 
___________ ---.;.. ______________ Page-1878--

.. .-

r 

S , 

. i 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/17/2012



'w' .', \ 'P, • I.' 
•• ':, .. : f, I" : .,; ,,' •• :::, •• ' ", 

ASSUMED AGREEMENTS 

CURE 
AGREEMENT AMOUNT 

RR GRADE CROSSING EASEMEN:T reserved in the deed from Defense SO.OO 
Plant Corporation to South' Chicago & Southern Railroad Company dated 
June 2, 1945. 

PERlVIIT FOR 54-INCH PIPELINE IN THE CALUMET RIVER from $0.00 
the Department of the Army Corps of Engineers dated December 21, 1973. 

WATER INTAKE PERMIT No. 2000-113 issued on October I, 1999 by $0.00 
the State of Illinois, Depamnent of Natural Resourc~, Office of Water 
Resources. 

NPDES PERMIT No. 110002593 issued March 10; 1997 by nIinois EPA, SO.OO 
Division of Water Pollution Control. (Expired, renewal application 
pending.) . 

WATER DISCHARGE AUTBORITY No.lOlOS-3.1, renewed as DA No. $0.00 
10208-4, issued by Metropolitan Water Reclamation·District of Greater 
Chicago Industrial Waste EnforcementlPretreatment Section. (Expires -
9/30/02, renewal application pending.) 

V ARJOUS AGREEMENTS WITH COMMONW:EALTB EDISON $0.00 -
(Electric Service Station Agreement dated March 31, 1994; Electric. Service 
Station Agreement dated April 10, 1986; Electric Service Contract dated July 
17,1969; Easement Agreement dated April 25,1956) with respect to 
ownership of equipment within the Substation located at the southwest 
corner of the property and power lines that cross the property. 

PIPELINE EASEMENT from LTV Steel Company, Inc. to Union Carbide SO.OO 
lndustrial Gases, Inc. (nka Praxair) dated December 1, 1990. 

LEAD TRACK EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management SO.OO 
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated Apri127, 1998, recorded 
May 12, 1998 as Document 98390563. 

: 

POWERLINE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Managemenl $0.00 
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc., dated April 27,1998, recorded 
May 12, 1998 as Document 98390560. 

FENCE MAINTENANCE EASEME~T from South Chicago Property $0.00 
-Management Company, LTD tl;l LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated April 27, 
1998, recorded May 132, 1998 as Document 98390561. 
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County of (}n1. .' ) .' 

. ~ of di£:W.;" ~ 
" 'j 

.... 

. '. ' .. :" ...... > :·AFFiDAVIT·OF·WCiIAEI;'A. GU-t" 1i .... 
; . " . i:'; ·:~":.:~;':~~·e~i~ ~~~·;X-~~:S~:";~:·~entl~.~~l~,:~~ i9~ WerloId Roa~ 

'!I, in V alpai:.Riso; :xn~a.·I had workod for LTV .Stetl' Company for 28 ye~ 
the last: 10 years as Plant Ma+iage~ of the Chicag Coke 1?1ant. 

..' . ... .' 
j " '. • • '.. ". I • 

,2. . 'Wlien Drv filed' for Chapter 11 banIcrnj>.toj;.lhe· eclsio~ was made to bot-
.. ~ .. ' .• ' :iClle ·the-facilitY pe.ndDlg its sale. . , . 

,:.: ;" ~:. : :; .. ; : :eo~rlite'Fer~l'wexe given tbe·as.signment. f-sojJciting bids for the 
ptircbaSe 'of the. plant,:. Co.1:pOI:!l~ personnel ~. . ~d QPe:rating companies 

. . ~a~ ~gh~ h!1~e, ~.~~<1t;e~.m. r!l;9~pla;>.t. .. ~};l..(ls. . QPPers Industries, 
I;.'. 

: . 

.' ":·Sh~o;)dc~;·~aha··ohi~/~':Q.fthe:maj6ririte ~e1edproduCen, such as 
.' '."" ';tJ.:~: S'tC?~lj :e~~Dlehi~'a;ii~.'I~p~i~ .. s,e~J~~ ,.~m~gers to review 

":fueS"':iiSs 'tS·ffiSt·b.ahci· ........ . I. • '. • •.• ' '. • 

4. 

I \: ~:.~~,:.,. h';"~' ',;1:; 0"/',,,, ':. '::.'j, r· t ,,',:., ::.:' ,: :.', .:.,~ of 

'Th~Chlc~go.fa.cilifYW~))l£6eci in.hot~i~·6ii D" :;. bet 29, 2001. . 
. ~g tb~ ~t .. }dl~I.tb:e co~~:qv~.~a~ 'W~ '. .~ ed at a ~ 

• ·\:e:mpetatUrej' tisirllplathlhl 'g~ to' Prevent'tolltt utili of the refractory.': 
.. ".- :riiaterWs··aD.d'ficilitatepi:brilPt coke production pon restart. 
.' ' 

5. ' !: : ';Mt~~¥. pili~, 'P~:W~~"be¥~:'dey~itip~' :(~r. c'9r;1inued opera~on 
in'hot-:idl~ the.ti'lli-e 'tIansitibn' to ~old-idl'e; ana· . penci:rin these duties in 
. siici{i.;fashlbn·~t)tlle : liD(~6lilli~be'f~t~··· . £Iat~r da:te . A shutdown 

.:. .'" ·t~ArI;~:y~:~ .. an~:Ci~~~bOis ·p¥.li~···:··· ~s.b~t~~ p~ged ~d 
. ,:cl~~' eaCh·¢p,et~~.pie'c¢. of~\liliItieiii·m·" planL 'All oftbis was 

i:i'erf~~~ iif.i.ri'6'D.~des~(rtive '~r, usi.ng . gh:::prl;~sure water hlasting 
. ,,~ql,lip~ent.~, 09.~ ~d.c~~ap,~'I,li~ellt~.!atl;te;'. an.to.~bea. without 
penor.¢ing·any dem<?~onWoi:kd~g'tbiSp . ad wliatsoe'\'er. 

~ t:> :.(,' .. ':\ \' . ::: '.' ;",., ',:." . "<\',/;,,-'..(. : .. :. ':\. 
6,,, ,''':The:.Q.e¢siq1?-1JY'~e b~tcy.trustee; 't? te . .·ilt~ ~ gas Drlngto 

. the toke oveJibatte:Iy; W}cl'oon:e to conServe na I g~ costs, Long~term 
., '.::';:' .. :~e,.6f. ~~Q~:o:ven ha~ery Yl,i~::req*~.,th~:~ ,cemep.t of the refractory 

i5ncI<::,':Ab~tte ' .. : 1.s'consttuCted . 'rIniaril ':ofsili a,brick, w1liQ}} must be 
',. .1 •• 1.0/ .•.. ,1'" 'jl: " ... P., . .' . Y '0'· j ••••• 

. IilamtaiDed·l:iciUb maintillnl1.s.StIUiifui:aHn'tf"·· .' .. ,Oth~l':,tban:the ad-u 
. '. :·~~~~·~~Qftti~.·B~~/~~J~~t··~'f~"pi~t·$'. ~ibl~ to 'be reusel P 

.' .: .. ·';:l:';'~::'\:'\ ... :. :.": 'l"·~\:'<·::::' ,.:~) ... ;.:;.,,;:: ) ..... :,,:,:~,~.;;,.;.>~~.: .. :.:~i:"~·:: .:'. 
FURTIIER.'AFFIANt:SAYEnrNCn'>·'· : .... I.,' •• '" •• ' •••.•. , .. 

::~:.::'-::;':'~ ,~. :." :., ;:: ;,\.~. ':.':.' t"::.',::.:',!:'. ',:. '::.:: '::; :!~.:. '~ .. : .. :.! . 
". • •••• ' "0 

~.~} .. ":.:'" .. ~: . ;:; .:.;:- .. ':' '."? 
" ..... : . 

",I.,',. 

'\ " •• '0' 

'0 ';':r'~::":~::: :.~.: ,'i~." ':', . :',. :.',.:. ~ ' .. :.;'., . '.;",,,,,;., '.: ":::.' .:.~ . . . '0. 
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County of (COOK) , 

State of (ILLINOIS) 

AFFIDAVIT OF'KEITH G. NAY 

1. My name is Keith G. Nay. I currently reside 260 Erimrose Circle, in 
Chesterton, Indiana. I worked for LTV Steel for 28 years, the last 18 years 
as Plant Engineer of the Chicago Coke Plant. Currently employed by DRS 
Corp. and providing consulting services to the facility. 

2. In December of2001, the,Chicago facility was put into holt-idle mode. 

3. 

As no buyers for the facility were found, the facility was placed in cold­
idle status in February of2002. I participated in the activities for idling 
the facility, including working with contractors such as URS and Clean 
Harbors to clean almost 200 tanks, vessels, heat excbangers and sumps, 
along with associl,lted piping and lines, pads and containment areas. This 
work was done with efforts to minimize the impact to the equipment, so 
that it could be readily reus,ed. None of the restart equipment at the 
facility was demolish~d or removed. Certain materials, that can be used 
when operations resume, remain at the facility for use by the new owner. 

, . 
Cessation of natural gas firing to the coke oven battery necessitates and 
routinely causes replacement of some of the refractory brick in the coke 
oven battery. Replacement of brick in this fashion is known as a pad-up 
rebuild. Pad-up rebuilds are customary and routine activities that occur 
over the life of a coke oven battery. Pad-up rebuilds can provide 
reductions in actual emissions, especially for fugitive emissions. This is 
particularly true when compared with the emissions that would occur from 
operating the current coke oven battery without conducting a pad-up 
rebuild at this time. The re-bricking of the coke oven-battery will have to 
occur when the coke oven battery is out of service. Other portions of the ' 
facility have been detennined to be available for restart with minimal 
work needed. 

4. The facility has maintained fulJ-time security, as well as a full-time 
electrical supervisor, who continuously inspects and maintains systems 
throughout the plant. 

5. Cost for this pad-up rebuild oftbe coke oven battery and installation of the 
PROven control system are estimated at $88 million. This includes 
approximately $18 million for the cost of the brick and $6 million for the 
PrOven System. Costs for replacement of a coke oven battery would be 
approximately $600 million. Construction of a new coke oven battery, 
byproducts plant and auxiliary equipment would approximate $1.2 billion. 
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FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NOT. 

...... :.. .. 

Keith O. Na 
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· .. ' ... \ ...... ~ ..... . 

.. : .: ~ 

.' . 
' . 

... ·,·CHIC~~ C(>J:'E COMPANY, INc~ 
· . orneR: 16807 90tm!'r;'nK AVENI.IR. SOtJlH IIOt'(.AND, JL 60473 
, .. ' '.; .,..,' :' .: " PHoN£; (173) 785-6000 
· " '.'. . .' , .. i"":: (708)339.7065' . ,.... ~ 

. ',.: ~ :.: . . 
," 0;',' :" .... 

May 3,2004 
. ',,':: .. " 

••••••• ,I 

VIA HAND D.ELIVEIiY .'. 

• ,I ': " •••• " •••• 

. : . .... ... :',: .. 

........ . ' . 

. .... 

Mr. DonaldE. Sutton· 'J!':; •.... ',._ j"' .. : :... . .• 
l . .:.-(~.. .: ~ :: '! .. fo' ~ ,I·" ; ,i 'l .: : Manager, Air P~tS';S~cin ' I, •• :~ ".:' ..... -... '. ' .. 

lllinois Environmental Pr.otection:Agency. 
1021 North Grand A ~enue East. ., ..... ::. '. 
Post Office Box 19276. ..,. .' .. : 
Springfield, minois .62!94~9276·.·.· :. '.' , 

....... :. :i:"::,,':: .. ,.',. : ..... 
RE: Fol1ow~up to Construction Permit Application' 

for Cliicago Coke Company 
Source·IDNo/031600·AMC 

• I ~ " 

Dear Mr .. Sut1on: '. 
" .' .".,. " J . " .. : .. :. t. • /' ~ •• ,'" 

.... 

" ' 

RECEIVED 
. MAY 03 2004 

!!fA· DAPC .. SPP'LD 

. r.,., . ;,:"::'. .0,. '", • .' .. ,~ ' .. , .• I': .,.. . . \" • 

This iette~ ii wri~cD to·fQ·pqw;;uP. on our meeting 'of April.~6, 2004, wherein we discussed 
the illinois Enviroi.U:ne.qt8.l·Piotection·Age~Cy's (nminois EP N,) questions and concerns 
regarding the construction.peri:O.it application tllat was filed for the PROven System. The Illinois 
EPA Initially ,~~ed tlie c9n~o:uction.pennit application, due to the expiration of the Illinois 
EPA's review p'enod' ~d your staff apparently being unaware that our consultants had issued an 
extension of thal revi~w:?~t;io~ .. ?~ .. ~~ .be~ai~..: !'.. . 

As we discus~~.~~,·them~e~~g, ·it.i~ unfortunate that the pennit denial was issued, for 
several reasons. Fjr'S~ ~~:hilve aiways been rearly to provide any information needed by Illinois 
EPA to process the permit appJication. In fact, ~e roet with some of your staff me.mbars as earJy 
as last Fall to d.iscUssJhis p'r,oject.B:n.d,d~d ·~Qt.receit'e ~y., j~djcation that illinois EPA had any 
questions ab6Ul this· ptoject Until JaiiuarY., :We,Jn t~' provi~ed additional information in 
February to answer ·t.{lQs~· q~~,~tid~~;,· .1b'~' 'again~ .'f/.e· didno~' hav~ .any in~j cation of further 
concerns on your staff S p~~ un~i'jps~ .b~,f9r~ ·th~·,P.~t ~erual was .issued 'in late April. As you 
wj)J see from the cncfosed dOcumentauo~' ev~ii the issues that have just now'been raised 
regarding the pemu{~ppiic~donirre·easjiY.·~iis~~red. unfortWmt~]y, 'th~ Illinois EPA's denial of 
our pern:iit applicati.oo·:hils:tiUUst tb)s:e~ti.rc p'roje~t into jeopardy. As we discussed at our 
meeting, a tranSactiorhv~~ sclledliJe'd t~'ciose-last Thursday with a company that would resume 
operations at this facilitY .. Thc.tl1Wsactiqril~ postpon~ due solely to the .concerns raised by 
the lllinois EPA's df:!lialof.the pex:IDi1 appl{cortion. We only have a few ~ys lcfl to save this 
transaction and this facilitY." ... ,.. .. 

. .,. ',';' :., ,·1 ,,: .... ; ..... . 
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Mr. DODald E. Sutton 
May 3, 4~04 
Page 2 

~, . . .,:, .' 

\ ,.'. :' . : :" , " 

: ' . , 
.. ' ..... :' . :: 

'. ! 
,'. 1 • 

TherefoT.e, r w~uld ~~~ ;~. ~ 'you consider the info~ati~n in this submittal to 
supplement the construCl~C?~·perini~·appii~tlo.o·.ih.at' ~ ~vj~usly f?,ted; for which we granted 
an extension ofth~·.mihois·EPA;s:revieYip'eriod; If you decide' not t9 .proceed in that fashion, r 
request that this s~bmi.~. be·.~e~~.~.d2~ *enpplication, incoJporntin'g all.ofth.e infonnation in the 
previous construction ·perip,it applicatiOIi: . Again, I CaDnot overs1a;te how important it is that you 
act upon this subJiiittal ~~ ilie"next.feW··days, .,'.... . 

": ~ .:." 

The discussion below atis~~rs the' conCerns raised in the Illinois EPA's permit denial. 
Several atta.chmentS· ar~ incl~ded to 'provide additional infonnation and documentation of the 
points mBd~ iD.th.is:·i~ttCr. . '. ':., '.. '. .... . 

. 1 GENERAL INFORMATiON DESCRIBING THE COKE PLANT 
.. ' .... :: .. , .... :: .... : .;: ::,';::".:;i.";. '.:<. : . .': .'. ';.' .; ..... :.: 

This item nxIl,I:~sts a.gescriJrt.io.n ·9fth.e .. principal pieces ofeqUlproent'at the coke plant, 
including' the co~e' .o~en ~~tteiy,:·~Q~"pr.epiu'ation, coke quenching' and handling, and. coke 
byproduct recovery: fru?fi1ty:~ P~i'J~' ~gardjng ·this. equipment are found i~ the facility's Clean 
Air Act Permit Progi,aili (':¢~P·"):permit.application aDC~ CAAPP pennit. We have included, 

. as Attaohment 1, some iiuo~iioii':fro~ ~ CAAPP permit application regarcliog these writs. 
First, we have included a-process tJQW diagram fOT the coke plant, which depicts the items of 
equipment re,f~encea ~y' .m~~is. EPA. Ne.x1; Attachment i contaip,s proCess descriptions for the 
coke oven ba#et'Y;·incJuctJrig"(;'9al:C~~Tging,.coke pushing arid 'coke quenching. The various 
methods ot cmiilslon c·ontroI'dUIfu.g these' processes. are also disoussed .. The process description 
also contains jnform~on:r~g~~(Vl~ ?~r?qucts plant. \ltiliti~s and m~t~al handling 
operations. Finally, Attachmeof'F,ihCiiJ'des a listing ofnil cUhe'significant emission units and 
control equipment at .tl'urfacpiiy>:: ... ::.:\ ': .. :. .. . ' .. 

n. p~~"S~jb6~~':~~ANC~'F6i ~SjAR~' 
. ,,;:' ," ..... ' 

.' • 1 .... ' • ~·I·. t~' ''''1'. '. ~. ~. '.' . ' " '. , 

Illinois EPA has fequ~st.ed. i.nfQrm~tjon regarding the acti vlties prior to shutdown, . 
including chaining eqUipm,qJ.f; dis'co~~g eqUipm~t, sealing or coveri~g equipment, and 
other protective ~e~ur.~s:t(?" pr.e:vent~hysical deteriorati~n of eqwpm¢nt. willi an explanation of 
the signifi.cance·_~f~~.se ~ct~~jti~s ~l.~~ io;f\1~te. ope~bi.lity of the p.lant. 'First, some 
background is in'ord¢r t~ d~ribe liOw ana why the shlltdoWn occurred. The facility and site 
WElI'8 previousJ"y ovro~d ~4 opel:a~ed.bY·LT~iSteel, Inc. ('~LrV"). ;LTV filed for Chapter 11 
banlauptcy in Decem~r 1000: 1:, As"a:JeS\ur6f:this filing; LtV's~ asset; :ijicJuding the coke 
facility, were controll~~. by 'fur:: barikiUptcy: court. An asset protection plan was approved to idle 

.. .' '.' '.' .: .... 
",: .' ' ... '.7' .. 

, :: ..... '. 

.. ; .. : •••• , I, 

I Affidavit ofWilJiam 1. .. W;~t,'~n:acl:iilienr2, al parairaPh~ .. ' . . ... . . '. 
,.", ',,: : ... ' .' .! ':,':! , 

.. ~ : ~ . ; . . 
.' '::" ... ,:~. .' : ': '.,' .. : ' '~' " 

, :.:' . .".'.':",' . 
' .. , .. 

. '..: .:;:'" :..' .'~\~ .:;: .. ;.~"" .. 
. ". i ::.:' .. :t . ......... '.f •• 

\ '.' 
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Mr. Donald E. Suttori 
May 3,2004 
Page 3 -

," ..... ..', 

,. t, 

••••••• '" I 

and se~ i:rv'.s facili~;~~~n~h~~g:~~.~~.~ ~t.i~e:2 ~:Part of this plan, the facility was to be 
placed In hot-ldle mode:' '. ' ..... '.... '. ., . . . '. " ..... , 

In.DeC~9y·.;~oiY~e··S~bj~:¢6~~'faCi1itY. discontj~~ed c.oke p~odUctiol1. and was put 
jnto bot-idle mod~.".J We·h,ay.e.i.Jlcl\lded, as .A~hment 5, the narrative portion of the facility's 
plan for .the hot-idle mode;· Which. was ·ptepated for the faciQty by Thyssen Klupp Encoke in 

. November of 199?.' This'plat) describes the e~nsive measures that ~ere taken to pUrposely idle 
the plant in such a: wp.y that would mini.mi~e the effort and costs 3$sociated with restart of the 
facility.s . ". :.... .... . . ",'. . . '.' . . 

. .',', ~ .. ,': . I !.', •••• :.,. 

2 Affidavit of-William L. WeSt;·.'Anach~cn·f.i;:~t:·pa~graPh 3 ... 

~ Affidavjt'~fWilli~~ (~j~:~~:mn·.~~ 2~:ai p'.~~~~.~; ~~d~t of MichaeJ A. GratsoD, Attachment 3. at 
paragraph 2. .. ... !. ( '.":,': .::.".: . . 
.. . ' :. : ~ • '. .' ~ " '" . ; ........ '. . ,.' ", .' . .! . 

Affidavit of Keith G: Nay, li.~chmel1t 4;at paragraph 2.. . .' .. ' , . . '.' .. : . ~ . 

~ Affidavit ofvi.;:lij~l'n·L .. ~~~~:'~ttiicn~~t i ·a.t ~Ph 5; Affidavii ofMichaei~: cmnsoo, Attachment 3, at 
parogl'llph 5. . .. """; '.: ": .:." .: . '. 

'. ".' 'l • ~ ";' ' • 

6 Affidavit of Keith G. Na~, ~naChmen't 4, ilt.pafagraph 2, 
...... '. 

.:' , . 

: '. '.",., " 

" '.' I" 
Admin. RecordlPCB 10-75 

Page 1600 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/17/2012



, . ". .. . " ~ 

, ,' .. • .' ~:'.,; ,.;' • ~ .... • ". ... : • ",' .~. ,I , 

• " l "1' .' • 

Mr. Donald E. Sunon 
May 3, 2004 

• • , ~;. I '. '0 ~'., 'I~ :. 

PagEl 4 

cleaned almost ~OO· ~>~~~'s~~s) ~e'ii~ i~~~~~ and s~ps, a10~g '~th associated piping and :. 
lines, pads and .cpntaitlInent ~reas~~ ,.: :\:1 : ". . ; . . . 

i:~ ., ........ : " " . ~ '. . .. 
,.. '. ' " I '.' -', • .' 

. Thyssen Krupp·Enco~~·:{~:1i<:E:'.1'.~~duC1ed an inspection of the facility in May of200l 
(See discusst~n:a~ pag~ T~~Well:.) ,ni'e:,pUrpose. oftbe inSPeCti~n was to determine the condition 

. of the .faclli t};' ~ th ·reSp~~do fesUnlirig'lo~g-term operationS: . A report" of Uris inspection) with 
respect to the t:askS·.neecJ..ed·for.the ~oke oven. battery. is included as Attachment 8. Page 2 of this 
report states that ~e~plant.was·p!operly '~othballed"'when It was idled and "extensi:ve effon 

. was made to protect the 'structure; equipment and the piping." The report also stated on page 2 
tl}at «except for the r~fracto9" a' majority .. of the rest of the facilitr can be refurbished and 
reused." This r~on:docutnents :tbai·th~ facili~ fol1o~.the cold-idle procedures and did 
everything it could.to J1?aintain·tl)~;t~~ili.tY's. a~ilib' for re,SUmed operation . 

... ,':.: .: .. ;. :.~,'.".;:, .. ~·;/,,;;<L:···:\::'·'·.:·:·: 'j .:. : : .: ." .' .. . 

. The inspectioIi\rcport no~!?s.o~ p~ge.5. ~~ the eO.Id shu~4own of the ~ke oven battery 
. requires repJacement.o.ftth~ .. !~f.r~~~)~:~~ f.9~~ o~~n ... T.e.rD?J~~ti(m.9f~ gas to the'coke 
facili~' was a ~~~t~Y:~'ru~ee. c:lec'~le.n·,p.iecipitat~d by the desire .to.~onserve natuT3.1 gas 
costs. ·This rype'of,repai.r an,.<;i ~P. i.~~referred to in the industry as a padup rebuilcl9 The 
other portions of tlle' (acf!itY '-Yin .ieq~rre qn)y minimal repairs and ~ntenance to resume 

. 10' .. ' . • . •.... . d •••• 

operations. :.; ,: .. :''''!.~; ,:.: .... :.. .1 

roo INTENT F~i'~STAlrr~": ::':(:": ." /' . 
• • ••• , ~''Or .:! ":, .: ,'.;, .! ... I • I •• 

• ."" .... ~:/ .. '\J!.t~:.~·:." ':'~:~'I:'~:"~ . .-.· ... j'~t;·' .'. • .,'~ .. : .• , .. 

1Jl.mols E~A has requKst.ed lOfomJBtion regardmg ~e intent ofLTY and successor OWD~ 
regarding ilie permanency cifthe:facilitY.sbutaown a.nd:any'plan~ to ~open the facility. First, the 
facility would riever·~.!!:ve·.g6ne. ~pu·gh.t.hc e.xJ;ensi~e bOl-idle.pro~edures had it intended to 
pennanently cease op~rations:::Diiring'tiie pot:idJe mope, the coke oven battery was maintained . . ~.' ~ 1 .. ,f ••• J~., .. ':.;r .~ ·.·.t··· '.. .' , ,·l.··· ... ' . 
at a mmlmw;o tempeX''at'u!~',,~ng ~fitJ,i.ratgas; to.preventcontractlOI). oftl;i~ refractory matenals 
and faci1i~te prompt. cok~.PfO.d~~~oIi::g~Ce: the' facilitr was sol.d.~)· Th.e fac:llity spent significant 
resources conducting the:s~'ift-b:y:"~hlf(aCtiyjiies that were documented in' the checksheets, as 
well as tbe weekly icpbrts .suriuil~iiiig·~e·same, examp'es of which 'are oontained in 
Attachment 6. Thesc·steps··.were developed as part of specific idlinz plans prepar.ed for the 
facility. These aotiolts v.~ould.o~;y.:be·needed if the plant were intended to be restarted. The 

.... : .. , , ...... :: ..... , .... '. . 

1 Affid·avitofM.ich~cl A. 9rah~~:·~~~~;~~~~i·';;':~i:~~graPh.5·; ~ffi~~Vit 'bf~~'~ G.·~8~, Attaclunent 4, at 
paragrnph2 .. ': .' ~(" j"'<. ' .. :.:";.:';: '.: ..... " 

I AmdaVit'OfMjC~~~1 A~~'~~~~~:-l~~h~~I\, :~~.p~:ra~~Ph 6 .. :: 
9' •.•. :. .;. /;.:. :':'': {>.':" .:'" 

Affidavlt·ofKeith.G. Nay. Anachmcnt.4, at:parngraph 3 .. 
::' .'.:: ....... ; ••• :1 •••. :., •• i .... :--:./ .:' ,: .. , 

: ••• )0 Affidavit ofKclth G:;W.ay. !\tIach)'Tlcnt 4; at paragraph): 

); ~~davit ofMic~~el A:·G~~~~::~~~~~~t.~:. ~'~a~aph 4. 
. '. : ~ . '. ' 

. _\" :~ .. ':' ~:~. : • .'.i: .. ' 
, . :, ' ... •• t, .: : • 

;" . ",: .. :' ... ' '. ,.. . .. ', .' . 
" .' .. . , .' . '. :.' ~' .. ' :: ' . ;" ~ '; ";. 

" ......... ; ...... " ' .. : ..... . .' . 
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...... 
. . '::' ." 

Mr. Donald E. sutton .. ,' .''., '", 
May 3, 2004 .. .. 

. ' ,',.~. ,": '. . '; . 
Page 5 , . ' .: 

". ' .. '., ." 

," commitmeol:oftnne, :eff~rt 'arid 'money to toflow these proce.duri:s dem~tistrates'tbe intent 9f the 
facility to be .re~·;a.t;s'cime time in tiie, ~\1\UTe.·:· . . 

• • .f •• ':: ~ .... .. :.'. ..' • • 

.... ··i·· ...... ~ :. ':. . .:.. " . . • 

. The Illinois :gp j\"Btireau of Au: was notified .of the hot·idle mode, by LTV. in a;Jetter 
dated January 11, 2002 ... A copy.ofiliat letteds.included as Attacbment·9. LTV notified the 

" Metropolitan Writer Retlaination'Iji'~tri~t of Greatar .. Chicago ("MWRDGC',) of the hot-idle 
. status in a letter 'datea Decembei' 28,' 200i ':which is included in Attachment 10. LTV's letter 

'; stated that it ·intended .tha.t· operati~iis 'would restart no earlier than' March of 2002. MVIRD GC' s 
: 'response aoknowledgJbg·:I;..T'\I."s··Jetter·is·also'mcluded in Attaehinent 10. These communications 

. clearly demonstrate an ·i~funt.to keep the: fa~iJjty viable'for ~e. operations .. . . .'" ,. . 

: The fa~Jlity al:s~:,~~p~p~e.d.~~t .. ~.ff.~n.~ incthodiC?11y ~o~ucting the cold. shutdown 
procedures.·.Jfthere wcle.no:,fntent to restart ·the fucilitY, ilie' eqUipment would not have been 

" .~.,. • ' .. J •. ,' .......... f .... :'.. •••• .,,: ~.! I.. M 

handled.as it was in' an"cff.o'n'~opres~e·it for' future use. For ex~pJe, relevant portions oftb.e 
. cold shutdown work ~ere ·p·eifoiin~4. with.tiigh~pressure w~ter, in lieu of torcilcs, so that the 

equipment would not:be darna'ged.~d'c9Ui4 be r~.a~ly' u.~d '?V~len o'p~i:ations re,c;ume'd. 12 The 
fac.ility could ~a~e ~o.lj~h.~d· #le'~ci~iPin~t,an~ .s9id it or ~o~~d it fo(dispos·al. However, 
the facility' ~imtto .gr.e~. i:en~. to pre.seI:ve .. ~e:equipment. for .futw'~ operations . 

. . . : ..... :' ..... .... '. . '. . . 
• ..... • f· ••. \,". t '.'-: : .... :. '.. I. ~:. '. .' • p •••• 

'. . No demolition 'of any buildings or process f~cil~ties that are needed for resumed 
. operations has beezi·coDdu~(;t:!~.~.th~r~fore;·.ai·l neceS~ equipPleI}t rem.~ in place for use 
when operationS resu'nl~. 'in: (act; ·con.tainers 'of certain materials needed to operate equipment 
remain on-site for .. ~e :?fld ai:e·'p'rop~.rly:~t9!.~~ C;>n ~p'ilH:ontai.nm~nt pal~~ts in the dnun storage 
shed.14 In.8dditioD;J@~ti¢~·~f?Curity b~. ~¢~~'maintained Bfthe facility; along with a full-time 
clectric3.1·sUp·erylso·r t'q' cODtfuUo~Jt4tspeCr~Q w.llntain syst~s throughout the plant. 15 

Further, the facility' h~ 'm'ai~tairied ~tenilng activiti.es. Theseacti~jties include fTeeze 
protection on the pota".~te wat·~~p~R..:~~~!.?~:.~~~rf. thruse'of ele~c. heaters, as well as 
draining of alJ water lines' iri:"facilitics','Witliout beat. 6. All of these' actions show that all possible 
efforts were un4~~p't~'·hlr~':V'·~1l~':$.di~tY·to ~.sWne operati~ns ·in.th:~ future with the minimal 
amount of activitY D·~ssaiy. .;.:.... . . . . ,. . . 

. - ~: '::.:~~;':' .. :'>:':~:;:" ..... ,::: ..... 
. . : . :. ~: I.:'.. .' • ~ .:: .. <. : .... '. . . 

. . '. ";.~ .. 1. '~:; .~ ..... ~ •. ::>. f • .',' :'1' 

--------------~----
i 

12 Affidavit of K~ith G"NaY: . .(\,ttachrn·eil~:4)i paragm~h. 2'; fl.ffidavit.of~kb~.ei A. Gratson, Attachment 3, at 

paragraph 5. :~. '.: .. ' '" :: .. ,.: .', : .. :.: .... :>;.;: .. :<: .. ;: ... :.: .. :. . 
u Affidavit ofKeith·G: !'l;iy.,Att.a·ch!l1ent:'4:~t,p'~~graph 2. , .'. ': . 

1~ Affidavit of Keith O. N~~~ ~~~~·~.~t'j::~(P~~h 2 ...... ~,," '. . 
" '. .' ~~":':'I ~r.'~ ~ '.: .......... '.:.:.: ': :,! ... -:: .. ~ ' • 

. Affidllvit ofKcith G. Noy'; A~htnent:4, D\ pa,tigraph 4 .... 

I~ Affidavit'ofWil;i~ ~.~~~t, ~~h~,~;~, at pa~Ph 6 . 
..; ~ .: :' '. .... . ....,' .. ~}. .... . 

. '. . .. ". 
.'. '. .. ' 
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.. On June 27. 20Q2 •. LTV-appljed to MwRDGC for renewal of its Discharge AuthQrization 
("DA"). This.request .is ·in:C;;luded as Attachment 11. ·This req~est notes that cold-idle activities 
were still being Coilducted:· Furthermot~~·the·faci1ity was requesting that discharge limi1s be 
maintained for fuil ~pe¢~on. of~e:pl?-~ .. Also iilc~udcd ~ Attachnlant 11 is MWRDGC's 
issuance of the DA renewal~ dated· September 4, 2002, wherein M\VRDGC acknowledged the 
facility's intent to resWn~ full.sciI~ op~~tions. TheSe communications. demonstrate a cleax 
intent to.presexve.thi: facifity"~ abiljty to r~sume operatiOIl:. .. . .. : 

. '., 0··. . 
• .: .' .:. :' ~ J. • 

; . 
" •• ":. 0'. 0 .: 

.. The filcility alsO maintained ·-its CAMP Permit. LTVp~d the annual pcrm.it fee until the 
time that the facility ~ils 501d.11 ... ,6~.t\pril-3,. 2002, L TY ryotifjed Illinojs EPA that it was . 
pursuing the sale of tJte ,tnoilitjr .... ~r.v sla;~e.d, h(;n~~~~, that it "i.~te~.~· to. PT~ seJVe the fulJ . 
operating flc'.Cibility Co.nt~~hed.m t!i.e·~X,isti§g.1jtle·V permiV .. Aecording ~o a recommendation 
from Jim R6'ss:~~ .fiJ~.~;a ·.nJiri.9r..rx:t~9if1~tio:ri. ~p~1i~.clii~n ~<ir its CMpP permit: to reduce the . 
permit fee penrurig srue oftbe f~~lity .. A.-copy .ofthis s~brriittal is.in~ludcd as Attachment 12. 
Importantly, the lett~.'?~·~m~ylngJhe r~quest··s~ted ~ .foJl~Ws: .... . '. .,; ........ , . .' . 

LTV also und~faD~~ that· Sl.lch ~ ~e'ducti~n··ofthc fe~,·h~wevei; does riot prohibit 
it or a· Subseque.nt ti~·er !fOr». iestiWng operations under per.mits which remain in 

. effect so long as an additioDaI·air ei1?ission fee, corresponding to the increase in 
emissions from ~be r~uth~q operations, is paid. Further in this ~onnectjon., it is 
LTV Steel 's i!Doci-~t4odi.ilg:~at opetati~ns ·may. be.reswned; UP~D the payment of 
whatever emissfq~ f~ is .requi~~· witho·ut tiigg~I).g· regulations related to new 
source revi~~ o.~ .th~ F.reventio}l ofsignjficant ·deteri orati on. Staled otherwise, it is 
LTV SteePs iipOe;stariding:that":iD:tbe·event operations are r.esum'e.d, the currently 
pennitted so~es.Wilrbe tr.eatfxi"as",ddstUtli"SQUrees ... 

L~ St~~/~~i~iti:~~ ;~~:·~~~~~;o~:·;~~ue~:bas·~d ~~ ~e·:understandingS set forth 
in the preceding;p~ragr<!-pb v.'hi.ch, ·in turn; are .based ·<?n ·information provided by 
Mr.·Ross during telephon·e ~onversa~jon$ with Mr. Rieh zavoda ofL TV Steel on 
M~rch 26·and Apri12, 2002:·1n tli'~ event IL EPA,·in cOnsideU'llg LTV Steel's 
request for a fee !i:du~tion; ·detennirie.s that LTV Steel's imdersuindin·gs are 
incorrect, LTV Steel·as~{th~t it ·b~ informed of thRt dete.rmiri~tion so that it may 
withdraw its ~eq\1esf1fif ~she~:: t. :. .... .. ..... . . . . ,. 

o '. '.. •••• , 

This submittai;d~~b~.~tr~t·~~.LtY:S·fe~l;.; cl~~ in~n~ ~Q pfeseiv~ the full pennitted 
capacity .of 1ts operatio~. The. s~~~jttaqurther ~ows L~V $teel's agreement with Illinois EPA 
that the temporary reduction "in·penrut fe~ . .wo·tild·Dot affect ·the facility's ability to resume full 
ope:rntionsr without impli.Catio~ of.N~:.Squrce Review . 

. . ' .','" " 

'" t.: ~' .... ,. .: ., 
------------~.~~.-- . . , J7 '. '. .. I .. : '.' • ..', I. 

Affida~it of Willi :un L. ~~9.t, Attach.ment 2, at paragraph 7. 

, :' f 

. :: '~. 
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May 3.2604 '. ', .. :" .• ~,:. ,.' ::.,; , , 

Page 7 ."',, ;' , ,. 

On Decem.be~'30;~i~02, iht,.fu~ilif ,.w~' ~old to C!ll~et, transfe;' Company: LLC 
"Calumet rang ern);;, ;.' icago:Coke,CompanYr nc; hlc8g0 COKe,l) is designated to , 

, operate the acility:o~ Cal~met'Tr;tus~r?s bebalf.,\Chicago,Coke immediately began plans to 
restart the facility' amtadd 'a, ~epar.a~, tr3:D:s~l.oading ope(!\ti~J). at' ~be Site.lO These plans included 
developing financi~g,',~g~ti.~tiD'g·.~ packag'e~ :~e'\;eloPing local))(~li~cal and community 
support, preparing applications foi ,b'!lilding :and, envir6nme,~tal permits; and detenninillg facility 
maintenance and rep~ n~/,~", While Chicago Coke always ~tended to resume full operations 

., "\ ..... , _ ... , 0 ',' ., I , 

at the facility, aJ.l~ cO,lild 'O,ave, do);ie'so .. witho'ut a'pad~up rebuild" it deemed the cold-idle condition 
, an oppo~:~ time'to' c<ind1,1ct roaini~o~Ce,and repair activities consistent with its intent for long- , 
term operations,Z2 chicago 'Coke r~tained TKE to conduct an inspection of the' facility for the 
spec,ific p~ose of.determining the condition of the facility with respect to resurnirig long-tenn 
operations. A report ofthl,~;i~pe~tioJ'!"conduc:~ed iXJ. May, 2003, is inc,ludecI as Attachment 8. 

,:,'·"::!~,~'~<-.[,<,, ... ;::,,"'~' .. :t::"'.:~,',<, "', ',:",,:,,::,.,,: ,.:: ' 
On Ju1y.14, . .f9.o3,;,m!n~j's Er.6,:jss~~d, a'Jetie~,to,:~hi~g~ Coke stating that the fuci1itr's 

.cAMP ~eriDlt had been crnmged frrreflect-thi.'challge'iD'o%eorsh(p to Ch.i'cago Coke. This 
," , •••• :. 'J ~" .. 'I' ·,1, .. ' ·.a."· .' ,"".. I ' •• 

letter is inclu,ded ~ A~9~en,t:l.4 ... Oxi.,qctob,er 17.,'200~, Ch,icago Coke formally notified the 
Illinois EP Athani.ii:it~~d~4 J~Testart ili~ 'cOke p~;mt and'filed' the .'PQITeiJf construction permit 
application. Chicago 'CQke' C6ntl.ii.l~~(Lto 'p~y 'iI1e an.n~ p~m:rit fee'.2: As part of its restart plans: 
in early' April, ~.OQ3 •. Chj(;:agb·'C~k~ p.'iu:cful;i~;"afaddi1;i~nai exp~c" the facilitY's allotment 
trading unite; C'A~s".)foi'p~tpq~6s~(fp~';Emjssio~ Redu'ction McirkejIDg System ("ERMS") 
program.25 · Chicago: Cok~ w.o~d'ii~(h'~~e' pUrChaSed the' ~ci~ty' s: ERiv.t~ ~ TUs unless it 

" intended, to res~e fuH :?p~~ti~n~,#~,)~~ ,~),~n!" !1:l~her; L!V oQu~d have ilold-th~ ERMS ~!Us 
before tbe sale of the facIlity. LlV,~oUldbaye Ilad no ,use for tDe ~RMS ATUs lfthe fackllty 
'was permanently shul qowi1>The'facttliat LTV did not sellthe ERMS;A IUs or YOM emission 
reduction credits, ev~ ,und~{the pressUre',to 'generate revenue d~g the bankruptcy proceeding, 
is but another'derno'nstrationofintent to resr.arHhe facilitj{-;'" : .' " :" 

;;' , :,:',;:::" .:" ,;' }:;,~);,~,: ,.,<',',~I~~~~~\::,:i:' ;':'):::>:;:' ': " :, : :" , , ' 

'18 Affida~t of Simon ~:'~~:~'~:t~~'J;,:i~[.t~~~~::,:~:~~ ~;~h' 3, 
:,'"~,, .", .. : '. .', ,;~~, .. ' : ... '~(.:- ". ;... .. ',',' .,' ......: 

19 Affidavjt ofSj~6nA, B~cmsl~bocr:'A,~~fueli)3;' atparigraph 3, 'I" ; '" .:, ' 

", ' ... , ". . ... "':.'. ' ", . : .'. 

20 Affidsvit of Sj~Qn A, B~d~t~ocr. 'A'~chtne~(13~ at paragraph 4, ' "','" 

21 Affidavit of Simon A. :~~~S~~~~t;)~~~~~~~\~ ... ~t,P~grBPh ~,: " ,',', 

2: Affidavit of Simon A, ~'~'s~r~~er;';~~~~~'en(!3';'~t P~graPh 5. .',' ,.-', 
1) , ;'",," " ::,::,';, <:', ::'> ' , ,;,'" ,'., " 

AffidavIT of Slm,on ~: J?eemsterboer, 'Auac~m.cril 13; at'pa{agraph 5,,' 
'" ,',., ," '. " '.' ., ." 

~ ., .. " ',' ,', .. ' ,",. ',' 

Affidavit of Simon -A. Becmsterboer,'AttlIcruncnt.13; ot p8TllJl:l'aph 6, " 
" " ,':. . , .. , , ,,:, - . 

2J ' . '.J,-•• , '\:' • : -. 0'" ...' , • 

Affidavi( of William L. ;West, ~~hni~r,2.'ai,pa;3graph 7; Affidavit ofSimDn A. ,Be~msterb(ler, Attathment B. 
at paragraph 6" '" " ,::,. ',",:' "';:," ' , , 

, " , " .',,~ . . . : 

' ... ' .. , .. 
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Page 8 ... : . . ; .:' . .' -: . ;: .' ." " . 
.. -., .. ;:: .... .r .. ,: .... ".~ ..... , .... ,: " ...... ' . 

6 • • .. ,~... ..' ... .' ." •••• ". • • 

. On January. 1 b~ #03·~·Lr:v·ilotifi~d Dlmois EPA timi the faCility was sold to Calumet .-
Transfer and subIDitied. tli~';~u~f~oct$e~on fo~ t;t:anSf~ oftheNPDES permit. This letter 
is included in Attaciunert(.fS: -On'December 1'5, '2003, 'Cbleago Coke applied 10 MWRDGC for 
a determination ·that te$rfciftl?e.J~iiity; and repl~cement of the refractory in the coke oven, 
would ~till qU'lilirY:tlii: faPmty '8:j:\a~f~jstingrsource for purpo~es of the federal pretremment 
regulations . .'This·requesqs;iricl~~·li~.Att~nm:ent j 5:: The application contains a detaj)ed 
discussion of the fa.cility; .. iS ·well~·~e ~~vities that would be conducted to resume operations. 
In particular, Table 2 ·ilicl\.!~e~ ,the' acfi;ons":ne~cd for. the· coke 'oven l:iatterr. and Table 3 includes' 
the actions neede(ffor·tbe·byprogu~(plant.· MWRDGC i~5Ued its detennination, that the facility 
would be Considered' an existing 'sburce, on F ebJ:UaTY 9, 4004' .. This 'determinatiol;l is ruso . . 
included. in Attachmeht 1·5~ : ' :; '.: '.:.. '. ~ ..' I • . H... . , . ~ . . 

... ;.:,. :.~::~;.~.: .~ i,.I.:. =~ .. u:~::· .. ) I', ,: . '. ~ ...... : i : •••• .' 

Illinois EPA has·.~quested itif-onnation on the activities that will.be needed to restart the 
plant. As stated abo~~.raoi~~:2~~4. ~.·:ot:ih'e'appiicatio·~·~ A1:ta~Qili~nt.·15.c~mtain an 
itemization of ~he acti·~itles .tbai·:wer.e·.lp.iti~ly. ~eterminEtd te,be lleede<f\o r.estart the coke oven 
~attery ~nd.~.~.P.ypT9.du~~~;p~M.~:· .E~:'~p:.~~i~~s·apd.~Ot ~.odifiCati(inS to the activities arc 
ongoing and are subj~ct:to" .cQntr~¢tiW:n~g6tiations. Costs associated with these activities and 
installation oftlle PR6Ye~~Sy.st~~~ar:~·.~~ti·m.att4 a($~8MM.2~ .... : '.. .'. . .' 

.. ':.... ,q~:~#: .. :':.,.:~:~:'.,::~.:~.:.;~.:~.~.~~ .:.~:;.: !:: ;":~"; ':~ ': .. ~ . .'. "~".' "".:' . . 
IV. FACILITY RE'STAR':fAND r:ADtiP·REBuiLI)DO 'NOt REQUIRE' 

PERMI'ITING AS' A NEW S6UR'CE ORA MODlFrcA nON.: .. " ....... , ..... . . ..' 

The foil~~ldi~~~~io~ '~~pp~~ .~~.~~ncl~si~D that the Chicago .Coke cold-idled coke 
battery is an existing-soUTCe;' an.d. ~pafthej)~up ~ebt,illd, '!S piqpos~d'l:iy Chicago Coke, does not 
constitute a new sour~e 9r;a:.~jpr.~odii?cati~n- requir4ifa conSt.rUction pecrpit and evaluation of 

New Sourc~.~yi~~:::;::<;;·.::,~~ .. <~).;,:~.<~:. :: .... : ": .. :' ..... > : .. ':: .... ::':" .. ':. '. 
'. ..' • • I, '!' '". . ~ . : .' . .::. \. • :.: •. , .' • , . I : '". '. 

The clearest guiaa:nce.p~mi.1g to·ibis issue can be found in the definitions themselves 
for the applicable Natio~~j"Emj~~ron;stiIDaaTds"fo~'HazardoUs Air Pollutants r'NESHAP") for 
Coke Oven Battcrics""~() C.F:R~?~.· 63-;iSulJparts'L:'ai1d ·CCCCC. TIus NESHAP defines a 

. "ooId-idle coke .o.ven ~~I:t~erY'.::as·.",a:rj' bCiStfug soke oven' batt~. that.~· been shut· doW!:!... but is 
not di~~tl~:;I' 40t:F~·R.·§ 63:~O;':: rempi:iB.si~ a.dded.) 'Furt,heJ:,: "padup'iebujld" is defined as: 

. I ..... >~ ... !.I,.:t';! '::~.:-~.;.rl,!·,',' .•• ::""" ' . "'~" .. I' . 

a coke oV'ep'liattirtthat is ·a.,t,:oiriple~e..reconstructi6n ofan existi,ng coke oven 
battery on th.e s~~. Site an4 .p'afi~.~tho:ut .~ 'increas~: it:l .. tpe design. ~p!lcity of the 
coke plant as' Qf~.o~em~·c:=i"l$;.-I 990; ~d the:cap~itY of any. coke oven battery . 
subject to a ccinstruction'p'~if on Novem 'Dei 15, 1990,. which commenced 
operation·befor~··0ct9b~r:.27;19.93.:, Th.e ~dn1i;J.istrato.t may detennine that a 
proj~ct.is a.p.a~.¥p: ~ebu!lA '4' ~t';'~~~c;tjyeIY'constitutes a r~placement of the battery . 
above··the pac}; ·e~enifso~.~.:~~on' .':!f;'the bUckwork ab0:v.e the Pl!d is retained, ------_._ .. ....; .. :.....-. ... -.:... '.,: '" .::,,: ... :::: .. ": .. ':. .: . 

.,' ." 

26 Affidavit of Keittl G. Nay. A~chffi~~t'4; ~~ par~u.Aph:5: . 
. . .. ' .... :. ' ".:.:. ": .. ~'. ': ":::: : . " .... ,' 

'" . 

.. : .: .... ; .... : :'::':':': '\:~.:- '~. "".:( <~::/ .' .. 
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, • ," ~,' • I 

: .: .. :. 
, .. , " .. :'''.,' 

40 C.F.R. § 63.30(· ,'.~, '.. . '. : 
: .. ~<"::\',,:'-: .. :;~",::.:: ~ .. ,:'. : .. .:.' .... : . '. ., . 

As stated on page'3 'ofthe T:KE Report in Attachment 8, the pad-up rebuild will occur on 
the existing deck slab . ...\Vhile·tlie curr.ent.plans are to slightly change the specifications of the 
rebuilt oo~e OVeIl'~attqry~:as!compaie~ t~·the·existing ~at.teryi neither the battery footprint, the 
coat throughput; or·.thlhuhount'<;fookd'to'bcproduced Will chan·ge. Thus, under these 
regulations, Chicago C6ke'iS facilitY wou,ld'be considered an.existing facility as the regulation 
speoifically applies existing facilitY re:qU'ftemerits to cold-idle coke oven o~ueiies and padup 
rebuild. llis regufatiori'ls !3Pplica~le'speCifically to coke QP~atio~s. and was written by 
regulators who apPree~ate:the .~s~~s aSs4ci~ted v.'ith co~e: operations. USEP ~ in writing this 
reguliltion:. had a clear·.c~oice. betW~en. regulating these: types of sources as existing or new 
facilities and chose t9both'·d~pne·an'd .regulate'.them as existing f.acili~es.27 

USEP A ~~ a.~il~~~~ii~~~:p~~~Y.~~g~i~~:r.e~tirt:oi ~8~i~tieS'~t dates back to 
'J .. '$' ;., ... , ...... ' " • • I ,...... 

1978. Accorcli.D;g to that,p~~~,.reao~Yati~,~f a '~permanent1y shptdo:wn facibty~ 1S treated as a 
new SOllTC~ f<?r. purpo.s~ ,of ~e":7Qji~I1.~.f S!gTjificant Det~o~tion ("PSn") review. September 
6, 1978, Memo fi:om DirectOr of. ~e;Pivisi~n of Statio~ SQurce Enforcement to Stephen A. 
Dvorkin. 'ySEPApr6Y.ided,inrer~~~p.~·~:tol~ows·: , '.: ..... .'; .' . 

• '. • • .~. " •• ..: ~t. " •• ;:: .... ' •.• ' :. ...', : 

A soutce •. wh(6~·.:t~·~,~n.s~Yt:.cIO~.· ~uid:be'a new so~~ce fc:>T..PSD purPoses 
upon.reOpenl.o·g ifth'e.shuWoWn·Wa,S Pinnanent.' Converse(y, it would not bc a 

, ',' •••• , •• j •••• "', •• '- ". " •••• 

new sourc·e if the· shutdown was not permanent. Whether a shutdown was 
permanent cleperuii' ijpoil'the intention '6f the' o'Wner or operator at··the time of the 
shutdown as determiiied·from all the factS and circumstances, including the cause 
of the shutdoWn .. a~rd :t4c:h~dling Qf.thE: shutdown ~y the S~te:. '. . 

, ; ", .. '.:; .'_:".:: • ,'. : .. , ... ,I. . . , . 

September 6,: 197(M6In~~fro~.:p.ir~dor oft;h.c.bivisio~of S~tiooary S~urce Enforcement to 
Stephen A. Dvcirkj.n;. (Erripli~ib4¥L' .. · .. · .... :. :.' .,..... . . ... 

. • :" • i'" '; •••• ::.. '. ,;. •. ~:.: ,: ," I· '. . 

Over the Y~~s: d~iii A\.~as ;~~;~te~ 'fui~' ~ame POSiti~n and d~velQPed B set of factor~ to 
use wben maki.ng a dCte~ina~on:'a:S.(o ~lien Ii sOurce was "perm.ancntly shutdown." In an 

, : :.:':~.~'<.>; <.>.': ::.:~;.:"::.'i;":::';··:·'· .:" ::.':, ...... ;.::: ". " . 
21 TlIino;s EPA has ~quested:~o;imfltioi]'.~~~ C:Gmp1ia~.o~ with the !\fACT ~Ie for col>.e 'oven p~hi~g, quenching 
and battery 9tackl at 40 C.F,R,· Plirt·63,·Subpart CCCCC:. Tnis new. standl!Td·wns ISsued in 2001nnd was nol in 
cff.ect at the time of the sljui.do~::-'Chicago .CokC'.sutimi~ its initial n.o1ification of applicability to this rule, The 
compliance demongtratioir&te !'OT'an:e~~~png,raCiIi.ty·~ Dot r~uired until 20'06. However, the levels of actual 
emissions prior ~ idling are ex'peot'~d:tO mtcnh~ new. regulatory levels. Work practice standards 10 minimile . 
emissions have been in place prior.to.~~;dl,it,tg;c>f.tlu: plant and will ~onti{lue after t!le restart at the degree required 
by tile regulation: illinois·~ ~ ~as a~o ~'est:e'd~i¢hnniltion e.s .to whether the' coke oven battery would constitute 
im existing battery' or Q.'n,eW.rccoiiitr,ucted:battfl'TY.ftlf PlIfPoses of.Subpart CCCCC. According to the rule, ao 
affec.ted eXisring !lOurce is'a ~oUTCe ·wtii~l1.coinmen:ced·consln1c[ion or reconstruction before Iuly 3, 2001. The coke 
plant was construC1ed befOre Ji.li:Y'3;·~OQ~: ~o·}t h an cxis.Ling source, Funhennore, according to the other applicable 
NESI-JAP standard, Subp~.l:-..pad.-.up'.r:cstarts Ill')::defin~d as existing facilities. ... 

", .: .. : •• "~' ,' •. :'., :','" •. : ..... : : I • • . 

. '. ~: ...... ~ . ,: ,~ .. '. :. : . 
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I • ":" :;:" -:::',: .' I ~:. : .. i' ::. ': .. I.:~ .' • ::', 'I • • '. • .' • • 

October 9, 1979:~~tt~;f1'pIi1,tbe.RegiarrV:1I .Chi9f Aii' Support Brancb; to Shell Engineering and" 
. Associates, USEPA c!~i~~s:that th~:~nterw.ei~on oftempor.ary a~d penhanent~hut.down is 
based on PSD reg)lla~~ps.;r~~ate(Noithe·.~efmltioIi ohcmpo~ emissions and the use of 
creditable offsets .. T¥s."disc~~si~~;r~~tablish[ ed] EPA .policy. that temp'or~. emissions and 
temporary shutdownS'arC"oonsider:edJo pe oftwo·yea't duration OJ' less.'~ The USEPA letter also 

." -goes on to say ,~e.oYi.iler:;:or op.iiato~,m~y. rebut the presumption ~'f perlnanent shutdown by " 
demonstrating ·~~t·.the· solrie .~·s nevii. ilite.nde,d to be J;t p~Fmanent shutdown. This could 

. include such things.~ pT.dcedw-es·which·:were takell"10 main~in the sow:ce in operating . 
condition, mnintiicib:g an .. :·eritissio~ mveritOry :i,n the state-lI?ventory rue, I?r actively p~uing the 
repair or reconstructiorl.ofth~ source.':: Also'making"the.same po.hrts is the guidance 710roer 
Partially Granting and PW:rlally Denymg Petition for Objection to p~t, 1Il the Matter of" . 
Monr~e Electri~ ~~~BP·~::r)3:nt~)~~!~r.gy 'Lo0si~~ In.e: ·?r.op?~~d:.(j~·~r~t~ng.Perm.it) Petition 
No. 6·99·2 (USEPA 1999); . .' ... <, .:, .:. . :',." .", ...... ' '. " 

.,.:"I~:.,:.::i:~.;;::: ... ·,,':':':.:.·:::.,/;·:".'.·: .. : .'; . ,,: : .... : ...... ' :.:,' .... . 
In general; USEP~. c~~d.ers. th~.p:w;n~r/opcrators'jntention at t}le time of shutdown 

based on all facts anf~i~c~msta;nC:e~: .To·de~ine·tbe jntent of!p~ owner/operator, USEPA 
considers: ... ~' ... ;.: .. : ;'" '.' '. "'. . ". '. . . 

• .. ,. 

• 
• 
• 
e' 

e 

• 
• 

Id. 

1. 

'. • ~ •• 0', •••• t,: .' ;.... .• .: I .' : • .' 

j~ten~'6{6~ei:"t~,res'~"artd i-e~o~ iorth~ shutdown; 
Stiius:·o'(d~ti~p~~it;:·,:: .. ·· ".:-:'- .. '.' '. ::' .: ..... 
Status."Of ~PJ:is~jo~~:,~.statlin.v.entories" ~mi~~.ion cr:e4~ts, a,nd aJlowances; 
T.i.pl~,fr~e.betW~~:ldl~ 'and restart; ... . .. ~' .... '.' :.'. :-.... .: 
"ODgQ~n.g·hi~~tc~c<~q ~pections duri·ng.;.~~~~?~~ " .. : . _ 

. Whe1hei dismantling bas· occurred;' .. ' .' . . '., . 
• . .••• ,,' •.. '. • ..... ··.1 .'. •.•.•. " 

Type .of ~od,ifi,ca:ti~n made' dur.:ing start-up,if.any; B:ud . :'. 
" ':;' • • "7 • • ~ '. .., • ~.. I ' • • .' I 

Costs-associated. WIth' the restart' acttvitiEls .... · .' ' .. " .. ' '. . "; 
:~, :/.!,:·.;·:·:.(i!;~·;; ':';'.: .. ~.' .. "::. .... . ;, .... .. . . 

.': 0' ........ 0,. :: .. "'..: :. ~' 
. .. 

intent 'to .R~·stilf-i~~ii R~~on f~r the Sh~td~wn' 
As dcmODs~~t~~ a~~;~i;u:;J~r:LTv.:,~ int~t,at tb0 time·.of,·,~·q .during th~ shutdown, snd 

it has always been'C.hlt:~go. ~ok~~.s "ir~~~~ :~9 ~estart operations a~ the .coke plant. The facility 
would n.~vcr. ~~;R~o~~;.thf,9~~h ,tp~'.e~~~i?S~.ve.h~t-idlc pro:ce4~~~"h?d.i~.illten.ded to p::nnan~nt1y 
cease operations .. :., ·.Th~ fa~lh,ty, :pe'nrsl~l.fic:ant resources Conducting the shift-by-shlft actlvlti.es 
that were .documeQtec!."itl the cbq~heetSl as.well as tile weekly repo'rtS summarizing the same, 
examples ofwhich·ar{c;oht.ru~~~:.m'Aftachri1ent 6 .. Jb~se steps .were developed as part of 
specific idling plans prep'are.d f6r. .the: :fu.c~ity:::·.Th.esc actions would. only. be: needed jf the plant 

.'. . ::. . :, I: . , . . .' . 
. . :. ,' .. ,',. ;'." .. 

21See bot·idle proe.edures at.A~achment 5;.t:\ffida~1 o(William~ . .west,·A~chmcn~ 2, at parllgtaph 5; Affidavit of 
MichaelA:Grat30!J',.;t;.ttachm~.3:atpa~ph.5:, ' .. :,.. ."'" " ,'" . 

.... 

'.' . '". 
I· •.• , •••.. t , ',' \' '. :: • 

, 
:.: . 

. ~.:".(;;::: ': ,; :, ..... ~ ~ . 
. :" ..... ~ : '..'''' 

.' 
,' .. " . . " . ~ . ,,:.. .' .' " ;;' . ~.: i.' . ~. . 

" :. ...... . . '~ . 
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were intended u:fbe:re~t~i:'.The ootnn1ltrtiMt:oftiIile~ effort and money to follow these., 
·procedUres demonStrates th~ hlten(of th~JaciJity to be restarted at som.e·tim~ in the future .. 

" ...... :.::q:.;:i'~.~~~; :':':<'~'~:' .J" ';;. :·· ••• 1. .. ". .' ., •• :': _ • 

LTV was fOfeed:bi ~ outside infl~e. ~o place the plant in cold-idle mode due to its 
pending bankruptcy. ,]t ~ in ~T.y.~s ·in~est .. ho.weyer, to preserye the,value ofits assets by 
taking steps to ensure ~e':pl~1·coutd:~eeffi.~:ientlY res,tartl?d and thus it took appropriate steps to 
do so. The faciIity·expe.nd,ed great effort·i,n methodicallY'conducting the cold shutdown 
procedures. ~ . If ,~Clre were DQ ,inient .to, restart the facility, the equipment would not have been 
handled as it was;iii ,ani~~ort to pfi!serJe Jt for future US~. !he facility could have demolished the . 
equipment and sold it o~remov~(f It.fqr.disPos~. However, thefactliD"~ent to great lengths to . 
preserve the equipment.for fu~r~ ·op.e~tioits.<, .... ': ' ..... 

• 'I ..• ;.'.', •. : .••• .". :"" .• ; • ;. \.:. "~. j;; .. :. : ~ " .... :.~., .' '1-" • '. 

Also,·as·stated:aho~'~.up.bn:iiCq1:i'iMti~n;Chicago C~ke immediately .. began plans to restart 
the facility, . Thi's 'etrOrl in~i~ded the..~~~Si~riiDg· o{th~: iKE' 'Inve;tigati~'n and report 
(included as Attac!uD·endff6utii'ning.ilie,~ctiv~ties that wo~4. ~e J'lee'ded to. restart the facility . 
(See also Attachmerit':.r5.).';;~·oth:'~tv"and.Ch:i~ago Coke have been' ciiiigent in communicating 
with the entities r.egu!~t!Pi.~~~:~~~M~;.l:I~~.~~ng pe~itS'~d s!Jl?mi~XJi.~ppropriate fees and 
reports. '(See Attachi,nenAA 9', 10, '.11;.12, ~~, 1.5 and .16.) This signals a qlcar intent to restart the: 

'. facility, whose:coid~idie'hlaiu~ ~s:'destined not. by Ute intent of the owners/operators oftb.e 
facility, btitby.a'bank;t;Uptcy.p.ro~~in.g: :.:.1' ".'. ' 

2. 
":':~::·':~::i~"::,,,.:~!:.:~r~··~:\'~"~·~·':·;;:'··~;· . ", 

Status 'of Current .. Operatiilg Pcnnit.'1 
," d,,: \". :,' 

" • • 0, ,", " ., ,,-;.' . • ...... ;', 

U~EP~:~~o:t~n§i~9n;·th:c:s~~\)f¢urr~t operating pEllm~1S iIi d'e~rm~ing whether a . 
shutdown is pchhan~t'9t t#1po'i'i1rY.;' 'A·s. aemon~ated· aho'vi:! arid in Attadixnents 9, 10, II, 12, 
14 and·1S, I,..TV an~:9h.fdag~'·~Qke'h~vc'cpnt~i.ially .sougJit to preserve the .facility's C~PP 
permit and M\VRDGC Pis.charge -Atiiliorization.'· Neither Chicago Coke, nOr LTV b0fore it, has 
requested that the' pcnnitS .. b.E)·ais:S6n.tinued.;· These 'p erm its' ~av:e been j~ full force and effect 
dwing the hot-idle.llloge{cOfa~idlcdiiode'an~·.'the f~ility' s current plans for iestart, N 9hown in 
Attachments 1 ~:a~d·l~'J.{WRDGP tc~ogmZ.~.4. the' facili'ty's inten.i to restart at fuU operation and 

. even dete1;1ll~pcd ~~.up'9~ ·r.e~:·0.~.ra~jJjty wo'wd' be:regulated as an existing souxcc, While 
the CAAPP pernjtf~e was r~auct.d:~u:tfug Ute terni'ofthe c91d-jdJe status, LTV made it clear in 
th.e y:eduction request' at:l\ttac~~l1t rg-;Wa! :t,h~ '~~ductjon yms 'premised on the understanding that 
whAn the fucility would reswn(top'cration~;"'full permitted capacity, ~1hout applicability of New 
Source R~vif.w, would-.~pp.ly" ~~ w.-YfP~p)rthc.fu1.1,p~t'fee, ~nd Chic;ago Coke bas 
indicated its intent'iO' pay ~tb:e fuJI pemit fees.:' ..... .,. .' :"'. . :,:. '.', 

• : .' '. • .' ., \.~'., ": ':: • 1 ' •• " f " . :.' ::.':: .; ::." : . .' . '.' • I ' •• 

Illinois EPA: hifre'qu,esteff jnf~rIDat!pn ·regar.d.ing t~ports and ~otifications required under 
the Clean Air Act for. oper.aiion~,of tb~.facj.lity,. Cover l~tters for' the following submittals are 
included as Attachment 'f6::: ,:.," .. <::::.~ '. ' ... ' ;.: ." '.' . ':.' . .'. : . . 

• :'" • : ~ '::.".:. :' ',.. .:. ": '.:' " 0' " .'.!" • • • . 

'" • '. .. • ..,';' 0" • :! : ..... ::'/:':',.' . t. :':' .: , .," • '. • ••••• 

.. Affidavit of Keith 9. Nar,. At:tBchineiJ~ 4;.at p8JGgraph 2; AfPdavi.t of Michael A. Gratson, Attachment 3, at 
paragraph 5:· . . ,. " ,., . '. " . :' ~ , ' .;', ,,',; ':, :' " ' : 
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" " ":' .. ' '''.' t,':' ,': 

• . ~ual~i~~'o~ ~~.~~ ~~S'6~;; .. : , ',' 

:".:,; ',: ,.! :':',:~.::, 

• Arimial .. comp'~ian~. ~ertifi.cation f.or. 2~03;' 
',., : : .... ' ". :.:." ~ .. .':' ~ :' .. '. ' . ':, ' 

• AJUlUaI se;,so~·ERM.~·feport for' 2003; and 

. :.1 

" . " 

, . 

,,' " ~iti~i ~:~i~~~ion: ~'i 4Pi'~~~i~l~ 'fot' NESHAP, 
. , .... '" 

" . 

.' L lV and chlca::ge; Coke:l~a~'e been diligent 'in' fjHng cll reqttired reports, notiiications, 
. certif.jcattons and paym.ent ~fp'erini.t fees:during·the hot-idl~ z:node.and cold-idle mode, If 
lllinois ~l\~ wo~4J*~ t~:~~vie:w·~Mi~B~.I:epoi1s fro~ th!U time period, the reports can be 
found in the D1inois.E~A's. pH~ ,?f reports ~ay'be.ret:rieved from compan:{files on request. 

.. Clearly, the facility, b~.~~~~~c;iJts.~~,.~d fulfilled its obligations for submittals under 
those permits. . :::: .'. "::.::' ....... : .... :: ": . . .. . 

'.!.:: ':_'~1";"';"~:'· ~'··Jl':::.!> :' ... ~r.::} ';.", t '" 

Status of Emissions in State Emissjons Inventory. Emission Credits and. 3. 
AII~w~nccs. : .. : .(\i '!;'."" :.,~.:{. '. ...... ". . 

Tbir.d, USEPA 'hlso iooks at the sta~s:'of cwrent emissions inventory emission credits and 
allowances. As part. o.f.its res~rt.:plans; '¢hi~g() .C9ke pur.chas~d; at aciclitional expense, the 
facility's ATUs for pilipo~~~-~{ffi.e~E~s'·prpgram.~o, .C1}icago ¢oke.wouid not have purchased 
the facility's ERMS AnkUni~ss It intended to resume full' operations at the plant. Further, 

. LTV could qav~··s'oid';¢~·ERMS.AWs D~f~~ 'ih'e ~e'o{the facility. LTV would have had no 
usc for the' ERM,S At.Us,iqbe fu.c;.!jty.y.~·penruui~ntly· s4ut"~6~:':Th~ fa'c;t that LTV did. not 
sell the ERMS A TUs"(JtVOM emissiciil'reauction credits;' even Wid~I 'the pressure to generate 
revenue during the ba.n.IaUptCY proceeding, 'is but ano.ther demonstI:ation of intent to restart the 
facility. It is also oui" Uiiderstandii!g t)lat the p'otential.e~issions from. the facility are stjIJ 
incorporated into the·:s,w.~e e·m'l.s·s~6.ns·.inv·~ntorY ~l'l.d"have neve~ been,' nor :Were they planned to 
be, removed dtirjhg·tJjii ~dle' status of thc,faciliti, . 

.' : .. '.:,,',., ... ".' :.~ .' :,,'.: "!" : t • ;.: \:','. 

4." Time· Frame Between Idle of Operations and .Restart . 
. ,' ..... : "-: .... .: '-"'f~':'·':·':~~'''.~'~:< I ~~ ::'" ':' ••. ,'! • ~ ," '. ',' 

As mentioned above"USEPA" h~. rypl.c;'ally. presi.IJried;:absenf evidence to the contrary 
fr9m the fac~li~Yi·~t a"~hufd9wn j:s:,pcnD·~en't.ifit last~. m~.retb~,two ye~s: The Chicago 
Coke coking opera~o'Qs',,:,e:re p~acyd'in bot-idle rnoqe in I?ecember 2001'arid cold·idle mode in 
February 2002·. Tl1\ls,·tb·~· faC:.ili~Y·y.ra$ shut·dovro.l~ss·than~ two years to ilie time of our restart 
notification (October i 1,20(3): ." ". ' ..... ,. '. . '. . 

," " . ..,. " .'. ' .. 
J~ . ..:: ... \,::.:.< ... : .. :.:.: ...... , .. ,:.. .' 

Affidavit of William L:~e.~t,·:Attach!n:.nl 2; at p1l:ragrnph 1; Affidavit.of,Simon A: B~emsterbocr, Attachment 131 at paragraph 6.. :: .':: ":.:." . .... .' . . . ' .. 
l' :/ .... ,I'., ,..' ','. • 
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~ . . \ . 
Dlinois EP A ~ r~uestcd information as to why the facility sh.ptdown should not be 

considered: to. ~ permab,ent when it extcnd~a past M~ 6f.2002 or 2004. The March 2002 
date has no special'significance, other than ~ reference LTV made to MWRDGC as to its 
expectations regard.ing.hot-i~e •. (~~ Attachment. 10), Howe:ver. the interY,~ning decisjon 
by the bao.\cruptcy cou'ri'to put 'the 'facility 'In Cold-idle status in february of2002 changed the 
facili ty' s expectations as t~: tbe p.Ql.eline for restart. As to the March ~004 date, again, the 
federal guidance proyid,es a'presUmpti~~ ofpermauent shutdo~ ¥ter two years; however, 
evidence to the contrary, lil~e that. ~ODtainC?d her~n. may oe used to rebut and/or overcome the 
presum.ption. . . 

Illinois EPA 'hil:s ~ed for furthe~ hlformation about the ~pact of the cessation of natural 
gas firing to the :oke .f')V~I?,e.~ery: ~ ~t ~s: ~y, ~a~. t~e ~o~ that .~. refracto~ now must be 
largely replarr~d IS.¢a,t .U1e'i~ratur~. g~ .. ~as no tQ.'9-ger f!.llo'Y~. t,o ~e .t:'l.(e~ to the coke oven battery. 
However, the damage to.iij~bnc~;O.if~ no~ unUs~affor'this'type of op~cition.31 As shown 
by the MACT rule d'is~uSsJ(;"n' ab9ve~ 'pa~:up"rebuilds' ~e normal and I).et;ess.ary procedures for 
coke oven batteries. N evertii.eie~s;,~e·fa.Ciljt>;·~ok' great Care to minimiZe this consequence 
'through the hot-idlin'g ~n:({~OJ47id)mg 'p'~oct:dUIes:outlined in An~hnlents' ~ and 7. . ~" :" ".;::-.: ". .' ',.;.,'. ',' . "': .... .. .' '. .. 

:: •• :~~ 0, ;.:r:~ ... ::l:.:.:;·:-·, ".i:' . :." ::" '. ..' • ". '. . 

Further, as sPQ'WU by.the .careful docwnentation of the fac.i.lity i~ Attachment 6 and the 
. TKE study in·.2obj· {Aifaclm:icrit'8)~"iiie' faCilitY was' largely successfui m maintaining its 
: operability during the idling PT.oceSs, 'Page, 2 ofthls. report states that the plant was properly 

"motb.balled" when it wa..,o;' jeLled anq ."e:xt.enSive .effort was made to protect the structure, 
equipment and the .pjp.tng~i; 'th.~:~ipo.ri al~o. st~ted on page 2 ih~t ~~except for the refractory, a 
majority of the re~t of the 'facility 'ean ~~ Te~bished and reused.~\'" ·This repo.rt document5 that 
the facility-follo~ed :thlcoJa~i(l.le· Pro.cedures· and did eveiytbirig ifcouia to maintai.n the 
facility' 5 abi~ty'for res~ect oper~~oil. The' extensIve actions·t,akl:?l1 by the facility in the idling 
process woula not JUi.ve otiCiuroo but for. the plarjFs inh~nt for restartmg operations. 

; . 

" ,.,'" :'.\ ., .. (' "::": ': . '.' . 0'.' . . . to l'. • 

As we dis~~~·~toiir m'~~ting'J~st\~eclc, ~pciatio~s cOuld' be reSumed at the facility 
without a pad-up rebuj!d;'::Ho~evci;'this:tYPe of startup would be basec;l on repairs that would not 
be consistenf with '~onB~tedn 'plan~ to :6per~~e;the facility. Long~tci1n mrun1:enance costs would . 
be increased qy such ~u approach: and. ~ddition'aJ Pr9ductio.n 'interruptions would have to occur to 
re-repair the. ovens, o;~g,.t~~:". C~~\~eq~~~y~ .. ~ .~st. ~I$~j~nt ap~1:oac~ i~ .to commence t?e 
pad-up rebwld now. We llote,..~.0"YevJ~r; iliat'lf~e facillty dId choose to commence operatIons 
Vvithout a pad-up rebuiid ,at.:w~·;~c,.:~e,.£ac·~Jt:Y,·~ou)d resume operati,?h~ wit~ comparatively 
minimal effort and. expens~; ;.vhicl:i:~ou1d. p'ie.s~ably allay·Illinois· EPA's concerns about the 
permitting jmpijcatioJ?.s.of~·e:over~ftrestart:'effort;It seems in'appropriate to discourage the 
implementation of me~~~' ·to. ins:ore the most' efficie:at operation. of a facility, both from a 
production and an envi'roruhental s~poirit: Ttie timing of actuahestart opeiations depend 
upo.n issuance by miD~jS.~~Aof.~~ ?Ot:l.S4'U9'1ion peImi~ for the, PROven System. But for the 

'. '" I ...... ~ • .',' • 1:-.' '. • 

J-I-A-ffi-1da-V-i-tO-f-K-~i-th-. G-:-.~-a.y-';"";'~-.rta-·?-i\~·~t 4\~ ~~~~Ph '3. .' '. : 
. ..... . ' .. 
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. illinois EPA's reCent request· for ,jnfo~atiori regard~g re~tart activi1ies. we oould have already 
started restart activitIes. '; <.'.~ '. • . :. ,:: ...... ' . . . '.. . 

,'\':'~t:,,:,:,,: .:.~, ::.:.::' ......... ~~:. ':.: ". . '.1::. ":',:~' ' .. 'I.~ '. '.' • 

5.; ". Origoili2.MainteIiance:aD.~·IDspectioDs During Shutdown". 

After ~e' ~o~:i.~e :~l~-'~~~~tut~a~ ~e faCility maintairied doc\llllentation iliat the hot­
idle plan was being f6U'd..ved:PrdperlY: Asample of this d9cumcntation is inoluded as 
Attachment 6, which includes a:sample.checksl,1eet for the c,!ke .oyen battery. This checksheet . 
was required to be co~.p1~eCf~~ rvery:·shi,fi, i.e:', three times pet day.; Ib'e:checksheet lists the 
activities to be cooduded;'Su'cb"as exertlsmg certain pieces of equipment, 'or monitoring reailings 
on certllin' pieces' 01 eqwpm.cnt. . ~e check~eet .also·lists the personnel tbat conducted the 
activities aDd their in~ca~o~ ·ili.a.t'the. ~ctiy~~e.~· were completed; .Tbe second document in 
Attachment 6 is a ;N~ekiy'report summarizing all of the document3.tionm the checksheets fOJ: the 

. prior week. The documentation. ~ilo'~~6~ed activi?es cr>ndl~cted not' only wi.tb ~he coke oven 

battery, but ~S?:~~ ~~;~,~§'~~~~\P'.1.~1),\ ~~~~!.i~:s ... ~~ ,nr~~~~, ~.~~?ip~.: ;. 
, I··.·· ..... :.,. '. . 

A~chment'7 con~iOs'a )j~ of aqtivities' th.at.w~re ~d~en.forJhi eold shutdown of 
the coke oven ba~rY~;:1:i.tiii~eS; pYP.r~·d.uc.ts·pla.nt;·materia1·handIing, lin4 otb'q general items. 
Attaclnnent-7 a1so·contai~'.the.p'roc.¢~ th.~fwas followed'Cor ~e col~.shutdown.ofthe coke 
oven battery. The facilitY~;.aloxig :wi~. trIt$:aD4 CJe~ Harbors;. Carefully deaned almost 200 
tanks, vessels, h~t exc~·a.n.ger5 ·aD4;'~i.:mlp~~ ... ~long y.ritb. asso'c'iate'd pi ping and. lines, pads aDd 
containment areas '32 :' '.::' .' . ".' ',,' .... ':::'. ';'. ~ • • .: ." ," 

• '. • ••• .'. :,': .• ~.~ .. I .:.,: ..... ~:':~~: .:: •• ,. • • '. • .' 

TKE ·c~riciucte;d ~:'j~·sp~tibrt·. odh~; f~6jlity' in 'May 6{2003 .. The' purpose of the 
i.nspection was to det.ei;m.ine· tbe\9'~n9-i~)~n of.~le.facjJjty ~th respe.ct 10 resuming long-tenn 
operations. A rep(,)~ bf.~rsin.Spect.ion;.idtl}.n;speCt.to the tasks 'needed fo'r' th.e coke oven 
battery. is inCluded 'isiAtt#ctllnent 'S>ttVs report:docu.meTtts 'that' the 'facilitY followed !be cold· 
idle procedUl-;e's and did evemhln:g.it could to inaintain the facility' 5 ability for resumed 
operation. '.' "'~" r·(:,·;:.~.~>.:::. ' .. :~:::.>.::.'<.:.":';: ... '. ....... .' \. .;.... :' 

.' . i" .... !.' .:. ~ :. Ii.:.... ! " i..' I . . .' '.' 

Full-time sec\II~tY, ,has .b~en·inaiiitpined.al t.he .f~cilit~·.· alorig w~th' a full-time electrical 
supervisor to contin.u~u~iY.:&sp~i'and ~run~ .systeinS'ihrough.c?ui tlie. plant 33 Further, the 
facility has .~f!.inhiined:Wi~#izi~~faOti·v'~ties:. ; Thc~e ~ctivities include freeze protection on the 
potable water pump statlori;·tluo.ugh.tlie \!Se .. ofeleotric heaters, as wellns draining of all water 
lines in facilities withQ~t :p~t?4. A,~.~qrdi.nglyj Qqth"L TV an4 Chic:ago, ~oke have acted diligently 
to maintain and iDSp~ fueTa:~~l!tY.~v.:~~~.~~ei'. tq~ard re~'fIDed. 9perat~on. ' .. 

n •••••••• '.': •• ·.~.~:·~·'.'i! ...... ,' .'.: .. I' 1;: .. ' , • • .-l------. ....::.-. ""'. "':':: .. ;.:. .. :!:-, .•••• t.. .'. I" .,' •• ,. • '. I •.•• , • 

, AfIiditVh~~ ofMichai:!.A,.q!.~~on,.~tp.~h~·cn~··3,·Brp,~ragr<!pIi5; Affidavit.of.~cith 9.;~a)'. Attachment· 4. at 
parngrap .... . .. 
JJ '. • ,,: , ..... ::':: ":~ .:~ "':\'" ,'!'. ~.' '1" .' .:'. ...:' • 

Affidavit of William l. Wes~ Attachment 2,.at p9J'ilw.apb. 6; Affidavit of Keith G. Nay. Attachment 4, at 
paragraph 4, . . .' • ..' . . . , . 

" .... ,'; .... 
,.t". •..• 1"'1" ).,:, ':. 1' •.•• , 

:10 Affidavit ofWillinm L;\Vci.i;·~.~~bineitt'.~; ·a(pru.~i;raph6. " . 
. ' .. : .... ~>.:-.. :, i:.: ..... :.' :~:\~<,/... ..... . 
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" " :. '~:: .. ' :: " ',:' .. 

.. '.' :.:. ~' •• .' ~I' ••••• . : .' 
.'..... ..' .... 

6. ' . ..; : Whether D;5mantlingIras:Oi:curr~ .. 
:-·::'·:·i·:.:'~':'~(::· ,!":. !':::,,: ' .. "~' '. ,: ~':'., :.:.' " .' .. ' . 

·No demolition, of ~y .b~JdiDgs\Ji. pr.~'bess f.acilifi~s that will be' us~d' in resumed 
operatio~ has .been.coIlP~~t~.3.~/:J.'h~efo~~, iii nec~ssaiY equjp~ent renl;~s in place for use 
when operations rcsUri:lc: . ", ... '. '. ..; .. "' .•. :... . . . .',. " '.. . 

. . .' . 
• • ••• ' 'I ~: :j. ,:' . '. '. ~ 

1. Typ~ ofModification'M~dc Du'ring Startup', if AnI 
r. • • . 

. . . ' . 
. It has always:bee·Q~:mte:DftO·i-CsWt the facility.at the: saine capaoity as exiSted prioX'lo 

idling .. As stated ~.p~ge·;;(6f th.eJ~ -R~ri in A.ttao~ent 8, the pad-up ,-ebuild will be 
conducted on the eXisting Cleck·slab:.:Whlle the cwrent plans are .to slightly change the 
specifications ~ft~,~,,,~~qp"t ... ~'?¥.~· 9iY'~~~~~~% ~ ~o~pared to the existing b~exy, neither the 
battery footprint; .tP.e}:;'Qa,li.thx:oui1iP:l?t;·~r:tl!~·.atnount~ pf co~~ to .be.prod~ced Wlll change . 

. : ~ . ·:'::'·:·"I:;~.:~·:,.~:~·:f:-. : ..... ~ .. :.::: . .'1 .. ·Ii".' ,. ", .. 
. We note thl!.t u)' hllY-i 9f'2003'>USEPA issued .s: 'determination to Illinois EPA regarding 

the PPG Industries: gl~s·mariUfactU.il·ng:faci1ity in Mount Zion; Illinois. A copy of this 
determination is inciudeq: as Attachme.ht 17. In that ciete.rmination, USEPA concluded that 
rebricking the gliiss :fUmitce'would not be subjeot to PSD. USEPA stated thnt replacing the '.. _,' f·.·· .. j:..i I~ t:: -:: .. : '.~ ", .... ,'. •••• ..,." . '. '. 
r.efractory bnck woU1d'Iiofiesclt)il'¢r~i:fijssionS increase either. foT. annual or short-term 
emissions, due to there b~~:ng !1.C?:.cha~i~ in the.footprint. Or capacity of ~c furnace. The same 
principle applies ber~ aS~ .~ll: ~~:th~·.wUl·Qe no. d:lange to nmlaCe footprint or capacity. 
Therefore, rElplacemeilf9f'~e.re:m:¢to:i:Y:·.~~ck does n.ot tngger'New Source 'Review 
a licab Tt . ': "".' :,' .. , ' ... ,< . .... ' .. ' '.' '.' . PP II Y .' ". .', ," .. , '" .. . 

• ',:'. : : •• ~ ),..... : ',"', • "j ": : •• '! ....... :... " " .• . , 

lilinois ~;A;:ili·'~~4d~st~~:~f~~~J9.ri·ad~T~~·~g th~ rui~uaJ c~pacity of the plant with 
respect to any poten~i~;~~~#,:cap.~ity..:~ ~o;rI:l~q.to ~5tori~aJ ~pa~ity in. 1980. Current 
operational and .. prodliJ:;tibn limits.Of:l800. tons. of. coal cbarged.to. the coke ovens per day are 
• '.' : • .."...: : ;' .. ',' 1 .. \' " ••• t ~ ." " •• ,,': ;. .: '. • '" . ' • 

mcluded In the fa~ibtis. CA.APPP~.lt at Cqndltion. 7. 1 .. 5 (c) .. Chicag~ Coke has no intention 
of changing .or ex~ecli~ $i~ liinit..~6::;Ag~ ·.as stated in 'the P,Teceding p'aragraph, the pad-up 
rebuild will consti~,ute"lli~~same coke oyen\:bafi;ery as has' al":'By~ existed at the facility. 

,,' ......... , • ,',,' ' ••• t. '. • ••• 

; f •• : •• ". ,,', i " t. " ':. 

Potential emi~Si~~~ frOIb··t~~·.cd~¢: ~~en .~attCiy are.dii;n}~d :in the·.inSiant construction 
permit application at·EXhib·i(22d.~.t;'.Batieij,"J).iocess Emission'ID.formation. These potential 

• '. '. I , , " ' :.' ,.';.. ':' ~ ~ ,f •• '. "" ' •• ,.," , ." :. • 

enus5jon~, anp the corres·pondinS.t1u:oughputs, are not· restricted by any applicable regulation 
(except ~ specifically ~bte¢.for,.PM:ari~:P}.110 emissions frpm the underfrre stack). The 

. '. "'~: .; :\;.-:.:'., .. ~. ',:.0:,> ." ,: : ~ .' . . . 
.... ,;'., " .' . . 

.:,' •• ;,;:"~"'''. ~~'. :". I, <.; ;', ~, :.:,,: ': : . ' , 
JS Affidavit ofKeitb :0: NaY,' Attachi'ri~ril4 .. :af.para.waPJ\ 2; Afiidav.it of Michael A Gral!lori, Atinc.hmcnt 3. at 
pafllgtanlt'5, . ..' ,:".: ...... '.' "., '. . . . 

~ .' :'. .' '\" '. . , , 

\ .. " '.,'.:, ~ , I) .' •. ~ ,. \ •• ' '.' ," 

,6 Affidavit ofSiroon A. Be~!llS~~boer.,~~ch~~t 13, at paragra{lh 7; . 
. ' . 

" ~,' ' ,;::.'::' ~ ':,";!, .' ~ 'l~' ...... .' "i '.' • ,:", ",,: : 
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potential emissions arii~~~~p~~di~~ tluO~ghput5 are consisten~ with the emissions represented 
. in the faoility's.I 980 ic'6nstruction permit. .. Thex:~fore, the pad-up rebuild and the restart of the .. 

'. facility wil1.r.esult in~no,,·in~eaSe··jn ~ap.3:ci~ oftbe fa~ilitY,!particulMly as compared to historical 
capacity in 1980:': .... ' ""';" .. ;. . : 

,'I',. . ;: ..•. 

. ~ ; '.':·'i:~·~::: :;:1;.,... ,: ~ \ ,~J" '::'. :,:," ; ~.~ . 

. ~' '::,:' .• 

, • -'.' ; I : " :. 

Illinois EPA has requ~st~d.~9rm8.tiOl\ addressing the change in emissions that would 
. accompany the restarj ~f:~~.f~iH~,-,.As dis~uss~ above, there will be no. change in the 
m.aximum th.r.9uLWP~~,of!J.t~:.2o~· ?~~Ji~ ~at,tery .a~~ the. pad-U;P .reb~ld. ::mere will be no change 
in potential to· egUi ("PTE"). J.'h~r~,y.ri~l:als.o h<? no ~haQge to the potential or actual point source 

, emissio~ nites;. either' m,p'o~~·jd9. Q,f ~~~o~ 'per hq~'or to,n c;>f ~oal processed.37 The same 
emission factoi:S-ti~ed 'piioFto idiiiig ~li.be usecI after'the'Iestart. Actual fugitive emissions are 
likely to decrease as is usUhl for a pad:up re.build.j~ The subject pennit application for the 
PROven System, ,although'.exPeCted. to further. red.uoe 'the e.missio:ns from the coke oven battery, 
did not even request addjtio~ re-4uctions 'of allowable emjssions. It is also our understanding 
that all curi'ent and future'·applicabie 'reqwrements can be met with or without tQ.e PROven; 
System, '. ':',:, ,. ':" ,.:', '" " 

, Accordingly. \~~ :p~Pb~et;i, r~~~:~f ,~~~~ ~per~tio~ ~1l ~~t~~et 'th~ definition of. a 
major modification t9 tJ'l(exi's~g ojJCl"/!-tion: 'The repair lind ~ain1enance activities required for 
the pad"up rebuild.\01hibt'i!lcreaSe prqd~ctio:n,o).' 1.ead to a significant net increase in emissions, 
In fact, emjs~joils' fron!':ili~ ¢okt\ b.a1.t~fe~ :Wiif romain unchanged. Throughputs through the coke 
batteries will Terii:l,i~ u{~ .same as ,p'efore'';t.~e fll6ility' wa,s :put 'into cola-idl~, and as originally 
permitted in the 1980 cOnStiUc~oii'~i(an({the CAAPP,p~1t. ~o modification to the 
cur.rent eMPP pe.mll~ pro~¥~ti,op:oT.~n#~sj.oidjtWts i.s ~.qulreq or requested, Upon renewal, 
the CAAPl:' will ~eorp'ora:f~ .. i:ie~lY· appli.~a~ie ~q.uircmentS, e,g. MA¢r standards, which will 
change so,me.:e,~i~si?,n-re}aie9. C'~PI;i\tj9~.~:,,·'1j.~·weve,r: n~n,~ o~the.se.chaiige.s'y.'iU be the result of 
a physkal modifi'catiou'or chang'c iii thc'metlloii'of operation, Accordingly, as with the PPG 
detennination, the ~ntern'pJated activities ,~t ~~~ facility ~Il ~ot implicate New Source Review, 

• ':"'. " I .• ",'\ ,'. :.' .'. " 

Chi~go co~i;:i~\~~.~~:Ii:~;·:t~;,.~~~~~~· ~'~e;w t;r:arislq'~i~g :IP~teri.al paPdling operations 
area at the S1t~, nus 9P~~)on ~,s :u~!!lat~d to the coke 'pJant operations. A minor modification 

. . ~" , . . '. : .: : '. ',~ ' .. ' . .' . . , ' .. 

)1 11linoi~ EPA li~ r~q~es~.~~'in'fo~at'i~~'~~~~~~ni: th~ ;~~i~ns' ;o~ ih~ pushing operation, parti~laTly as to 
compliance with applicable;limits, i~ thc CWP permit '!T' any proposed changes thereto, A$ dcmonslIatcd by tile 
compliance certifications filed 'for th~ ·fal:il.itY.i(See·~i:tach~ent l6), the emissions from the pushing operation \lave 
btec in complinnce with the c;:A,A:F.P..pcr.rJ1it requircmcnts,:,:',The restart of the facility will not modify these cmis~ion 

" " rates, except '0 po;sibly re,~uce th,ern,'aS :dis~s.e4 flllther above,·., . " . 
n ' :;' I ',' :. t':.;;" '··::I:~'''.'·: ~::-'~'." ',', . " . " 

Affidavit of~ei~ Y.l:'3ay; Mtaciunell,14, ~ paragraph 3" , . ., .. " ", ',' 

, .' .,' '. f : ~ ,~ • '.', : I " 

' ..... ; " ' 
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penni.t was recently js~~~r{~kiu;u.y'2~~.~~(4)by thelEPA fCir thi's operation. The only : 
regulated pollutant thafWill' be affected :bfthis cbange in material handling is Particulate Matter 
("PM"), and .this projed:oruy results in a potential to emit :incretise of 6.8 tons per year ?f . 
particulate xri.atterJ~ss ~~rdO mjcfo~.in diapleter ("PMIOn

) and a potential increase of 16.9 
tons per year of PM.:;'" "'J:: . .".' .:' .. , ... ,'. :.:. :-.... . . .' 

',: ' .. 1 ;' ':".: ..... :' .i:· '~: 'i,: . ~ : ... ' 

... ~ ... ~:.i:.~ .. ~.::'#' ,: .'~ "';' ;..... ;' 

.: ~ •• ;:::' ~ :;.;.;:~' ~'~\:I'" •. ,., "~:' ••••..• 

,', .~:: ,.\,~::~',!::': ~' .. '. . .. ' ' . 
. '., .' ." 

8. c'osts As~ci.ated·with R'esbrt Activities 
;' :";',' .,' .. ~I:.I I' .:. • . .... 

. The costs associ~~d/.vjJh :re.pair . ana ~runtinancc havo sometinies be~n used by USEP A 
in de1ennini~g w~ether·~.(~~sl~~;~ .. a~\'ity to. be a mo9ifi~ati.on or a' r9uti'ne maintenance . 

. . USEPAhas'~~o ~~~~n~!Y,:~9i.l¢~~~ ·itS j.llte¥~iatio~ r'el~e. to costs in recent ruJe promulgation. 
68 FR 6~248:' Th'C' fi~al.!F~~tc for. ~ 6.os·1$. oftPe.pad-~p r~build and the installation of the 
P~Oven 'Syst~m l~·:.appro~imah~lt. $8&'~' 3~' A ·Iarge po~o~ of these co~~ is for actual cost of 
bnck, approXlmately ~18 MM .... :, ~le1he~e costs arc ·Slgruficant. they are not large as 
compared to the costs:1lSs'(i~iated:·Wjth;the.eonstruction ofa 'new coke.oven battery 
(npproximatel~:$~OOM~f) or new coke.batterY:·~th a pr.oducts recovery facility (>£1.2 
billion).41 Tbe·cepai.r ~~ ~ily ~,eet the 20% criteria of US EPA ~ew NSR reform gujdelines. 

More impo~~;~':~~~e~~~;:ii~~'f~t'that '~ese rel~ve co~ are expected ~d assumed 
with cold-idle padup reb)~ld. .. L.iIig~ ~~~s ~e qficn associ.at¢. wi~ required routine 
maintenance at large',~~~·.~o~pre'X,J~.CiJiti,es. '/1.. good.example of th~s is' refInery turnarounds. In 
tho.se oas'~. cert~'~J~~o~i ~.ili~teDaiip~· aC~vi~es c~ot b~ done while the refinery is !D 
acbve serv1ce.· ·The".refinery :~a.ro~ds are schedu1ed and necessary. On.ce tb.e ,;-efinery 1S 
idled, the repairS.'~ifl11-a,irite~a.n~e·iai:e· co:pduct~ on sev~(systeJns. These operati.ons can 
costs millions of doliats·~d··r~uii~_.m.ori~.t~ compl~te,'yet' tiley have nev~r required major 
modiflcation or new so.urce.pc.n:i;U'ts.:;a.~ 16rig"!is.in:ey. do' not result·in increased production or 

• • ." . , ',~ ;J..... . .1' ......... , I I, ' . .• .'. ' . . 

emlsslo:Q~. : ... :'. ," ". ::', ':~:::'." ' ...... ('" ' ..... '. ::_ 
• , , •••.• : ••• ,.. " .: ............ '" .' . I' , 

In the c;de oftffi:o'mstant faCrrity,'ih~ repairs associated with the:pad-~p rebuild and 
mruntenance pertinen~ to the' reStart 'CanDot be perfonned while the coke oven battery is in 
service. 42 It is, th~ie;fo~,:·~:~er.y :bP~ortUne:'tUne't~ cond.uCt ·this:iyp~ of s.ervice to the coke oven 
battery now, while 't~e:t?at¥h:j~ jdl.~~. as .dPposecf 10 shutting t)1e 'ba*ry :doWII in the future to 
------..:. . .',.:..;.':-" :~>:...;.'.:-'--.':.-, .. ' ..... ,~.: .. '~.: '.>, ,:., ' '. . . . 

39 Affidavit of Keit,h 0.· ~aY~·Attach;.~t~4~;!lt:p.;~~ph·:5: . :" .... 
'0 Affidavit of Keith' ~: ,~~y:"A~~~m~~( 'f~'~3ra'graP~ 5.: . 
• i Affidavit of Keith G. W;}, A~C~~~~~~:·~~"~~~ap~, 5:, . , .. ,:. '. I..... , ..... . , 

4) Affidavj~ ofI<eith'O,'Naf,: Aitach~etit 4. at par~~~ph·3 .. 
. . ,~'.:. " ", 

.' ; :.!' - .. :'. " .. ; ,'. .. .... 

, .. \ ' .. 
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conduct the pad-up rebui'ld: These repairs, with the pad-up rebuild, while not increasing , ' 
production throughput Or th,e maxiIrium emission rate; wiJl result in actual emissions reductions 
as compared, to the,em~sion.s that, would occur with restarting the facility wi1hout the pad-up 

, 43' ' 
rebuild. , ,'" ',' 

" • 1"1' '. " ':', \, I:··.· ,," "" ," . :. " 
M~reover, :aU:,o{Lr:V's other' fatUi'ties that had been idled during the asset prote'ction 

plan, including those, that h.acl been cold-idled, have r.esumed production; without New Source 
Review p~rmits, ;.n~luding'the'IDdiana ~arborWorks,.tbe Cleveland-East Works. the Hennepin 
:Works and the Warren Coke plant.".4 Idling can be contrasted Witb permanent shutdowns where 
the production equipment 'is dismantled, demolished or abandoned, LTV's Till. Mill at the 
Aliquippa Works is an 'eKaIIlple of a 'permanent,shutdoWn as all equipment at Alquippa was 
either removed from:~!! f~ility PI d~moli~ed ,at, the, sjte and ,disposed. 45 ' 

,~..,,", • ,1.0...1", , • • 

: .. j' ;\ ,0' ,,_ "'1 l' I " .' • 

v. CONCL~~I?~,-<>'",', "~,':' ':; ':,-: ' 
, , 

It is oux determmation that NSR is not required by Illinois EPA for Chicago Coke to 
resume its coke'plant op~ratioris), e~eI), wIth the pad-up rebuild. As a,fi,na1 discussion point to this 
determination, Chicago Coke ),{Q.UJd,l~~ tq'point out that no resulting additio~al oontrols or 
reduction in poUutant,s\v9.ulq ti~ a~oijipHshed' py the ~s~ 'p.r~ce~ ~in. ~s CS'5e .. There woUld be 
no net increase:ofciP1'ss'ipns'compareq ,t~~ eimls~ions pri.'?f to shuiqqwn. 'As a'result, there would 
be no net increiist:'lD'-~j:llent' unpactS Iroin,emissions'to the areas ,surrounding the facility. The 
review wouid sho~ that' ~o'~adi;litjo~aI, c<?~i:rol,s therefore ~ou\d be required. : 

. :' ':,' ... ' ,.I. '. ..' 

COpiTOls us~d ~t'~ourd'~s :at'th~' Chicago' Coke facility' prior to cold-idle were 
representative ofhighesHe:ve] of conttblscurreIitly used at coke facilities. A briefreview of 
USEP A.' s RACT BAcr:LAER Clearinghouse showed that the current cont1:ols were equivalent 
to BACT '3.I1d LAER proposed {or. ney.' or modi,fi~d sources. (Technology Transfer Network 
Clean Air Tcchn~loiY ~;mter RACTI.BA¢TILAE~ t;learingQouse httpl/c~ub.epB.govlJ'blc/ 
accessed 2/5/04). The, cok.~'op~ratioI;1s'. p~:re~tart, will be subject to the applicable NESHAP 
:requirements for coktoy,~ (~O ~fR'~P, S~bpaits Land CCCCC), whl,ch have the most 
restrictive, emissio~ 'liil!i~ 'fo':date, f9r;thesc types of operations. Thertforc, even if emissions 
control rev\ew was ,~~red Under NSR;the resulting analj'sis would show that the current. or 
NESHAP-re,qui.re~(~on~~l,s nl,eet or' exc~ed ~ review reqUir.ements, ' 

• ,"'.:": I, • • •• ' • • '. ~ • 

. . Chicago C6k~ ,h~ ':~:pplied for, ~ c~nstr.uctio,1l: permit for ,the .instal,latio:n of an improved 
erDlSSlOns control sys,te!p:f~r th~:SQk~ ovens .. See, Oct.ober 17, 2003, Construction Permit 
AppHcation, WhiJe tbit permit applj,~:tlqn also requested a change in emission factors, we are .. " . ",.' .' . . . 
-------~:..;....,.:..,.,'-' ',... ,,~, " " " , 
43 . • . • .' ':" . 

Affidavit of Keith ,G. Nay. Attac~m6lt 4, 8t pBragTapb 3. ' 
ti.,o' , ..... I.·', ,_ •• r. • '. 

~4 Affidavit of William L: '~e5~t '~itac~~'~~i(zi,at'par'li~~~h 8. " ' " 
" .. ~ •• ':.,' .:~~.' ~. t, _.~. ':" ~,,:~' i.: 'r : •.•• 

Affidavit o(:Wiijiam L\"{est, Att~ch,nletlt ~,-al.paragreph 8 .. 
" ',' .,' . 

' .. " 
••• I '. 

,",.,. ...... : .... :',,\, '," .. , ..... . 

',,' .. '.' 

" 
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Mr. Donald E. Sutton 
May 3,2004 

, ~. I ,~, ; '. 

Page 19 

willing to withdra~ thai ie'quesf at tbis time i~ order to expedite the lllinois EPA's consid.eration 
of the more important issu(at hand, Le., our ability to resume operations' at this facility. We will 
be happy to recommence"dlscussions on the emissiori factor issue at a later date, suoh as when 
the CAAPP permit r~whl is being p!o~ssed. . . 

. '.' '.' .' 
. • .. :" :. :': '; '. 'I'!,.'; .' , 

. We woUld app~eciate your:diligep.t review and approval of this submittal. The restart of 
operations at this facilitY will' have a very p,?sitive economic impact on Chicago and Illinois, 
including the geD.era~6n o(additioila1·t~;reVenue. Ap'proxi!?ately 200 high-paying jobs will be 
reinstit,ut~d by resuming operations:. In 'addition,:tbc pad-up rebuild ~ill result in more that). 500 
skilled construction jobs: The area surrounding the facility wjlJ also enjoy a redevelopment as 
money is spent in the local area. As we have discussed, the timing of your consideration of this 
request is critical. We.J.lluS~. have s.@tennination from yo1,l in just a few days. I am ready and 

, " ~ . \'" .: .. • l' . , • • 

willing to provide.a.nYiDfo~.tion I.can at y,our earliest oonvenience .. J:'lease contact me as 500n 

as possible if 1 can he.lp:jI(~Y.·~~. ~··~t !eiiUd .. !.~h~~ you again for Y9ui assistance to us in 
this project . . :.: '" ..' . 

~.' :." ".:. , • I, ~ .. .;.: ~ :. ~ '. .. '.. • ' • 

SirnonA:Bee:m~ter~.~~r '" .::." ~·.:·;.:~;/.~.i.:" ,'. 

P:resident, Chicago .Cok~:Coq1~Y, ~l;l~ •.. 
. .::, .... ;.;":.,.:" .... .., . ',' ,t . . 

Attaclunenis ' .. ' .. -.r:.:::::' '.: . :(":' -' .... i. :. :' .• 

pc: Mr. Br.uce E. Dunidej; :~hD'; ,. . .' '. 
Mr. Keith G.·Nay '.~' . : :.' .... ' 
Mr .. William:L. West· . 
Mr. Michael A.'·fuatson ":: ... ;.;. ., . 
Mr. Alan Becinstci'bOer .... ,.... '.':' 
Mr. Steve Beemster,boer·;·:·, ':, :.' ...... .' " .. : . 
Mr. Larry Szufuiy::.···· .. : "r-': ~;.,. ~>"':~.:"" . 
Mr. VonL 'Bawn:' . '. , i .. , . " 

Mr. K~lih A: Nagel. .. .. :'" . . 
• • ...'.. • • .' •• ,. : l • : ~"':, ••• 

. . ,'; ~ .. ' 
I: .. ; " '. ; ~. ...••• '. 

..' "~ . . 
.:.:, .. -: .... 

.... . ,'. 
',' j: .. ' 

:' 
. '. .: ..... ,:':. ~.;: i • 

.. . ': -
:'. .'. 
. ': .. ""::' .. ' 

:~ '. .' 

: .,.. , ' .. :. '. . .. :. . 
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.,,' . "," . 

AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, on Aprii' 10, 2003. LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC. ("LTV STEEL") and 
.' . 

. CALUMET TRANSFER ILC ('~CALUMET"), agreed to the transfer of the Title V A.fr Pem1it (lD 

No~ .031600AMC) for the. cmCAGO COKE PLANT, locate4 at 11600 South burley Avenue, . . . . ,0.· .. 

chicago, nlinois 60617' to CALUMET or its nominee; . . . . . . 

W'HimE'AS, LTV STEEL also agreed to transfer 275 ATUs ippexpetuitytoCALUM:BToi' 
.' ' 

its nominee; 

WHEREAS, CALUME:r has designated GHI~AGO COKE' CO., INC.,' an. Illinois 

corporation (ucmCAGO COKE'?, as its nominee; a1?9. '. 
, . .. . 
WHEREAS. the parties wish to complete the above described tranSfer; 

. ' 

NOW, THEREFORE; in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and'valuable , 

co~deratiOOs in hand paid, ~ach to the other, the parties agree ~ f~llows: 
1. LTV STEEL agrees to and does he,reby assign permit responsibility, coverage ,ilDd 

liability for the Title V Air p.ennit to CALUMET'S nominee, cHICAGO COKE. 

2. ~CAGo COKE agrees to accept permit responsibi~ty7 coVerage and'liability for 

3. The parties'hereto will take' any and all actions as maybe n~essaIY to give effect to 

this agreement 

....• 
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